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Mr. Amir Gholami
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, Califomia 9 4502-657 7

Re: Property on 1970 Seminary Ave, Oakland CA

AIG''I'!cC0 Cournt'Y

MAR l] I ?iilr+

Enviloi';:;;rl;il :r I i.:qiih

Dear Mr. Gholami:

Enclosed please find a copy of the January 2004 Ground Water Sampling Report dated
February 18, 2004, prepared by Hoexter Consulting, Inc.

I have made several attempts via phone and U.S, mail to communicate and understand
your requirements for a revised work plan on the above property. With all due respect, I
would appreciate acknowledgment of my request to revise the work plan so that I may
begin the process with my consultant. Please refer to letters dated August 22,2003 and
November 15, 2003. (Copies also enclosed). As I stated before, we wish to remain in
accordance with the agency and I welcome your direction in this matter and appreciate
your prompt response.

Angel LaMarca, (on behalf of Doyle, E. Grimit)
945 S. Lehigh Dr.
Anaheim Hills, CA 92807
714-282-7475 home
7 14-493 -0121 cell phone, voicemail
angelcpt@pacbell.net

encl
cc: David Hoexter, Hoexter Consulting, Inc
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M.AR 0 E ?rrit4November, 15 2003

Mr. Amir Gholami
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services
I 13 1 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, Califomia 9 45 02-657 7

Re: Property on 1970 Seminary Ave, Oakland CA

Fnyironnril;rftli i ic*!$il

Dear Mr. Gholami:

As of my last correspondence to you, dated August 22,2003. I requested approval to
revise a work plan for the property listed above.

Your prompt response is appreciated as I had concerns that my request would require you
to approve the change in work plan. I would like to know that it is possible before I incur
the cost ofre-writing another work plan.

Please confirm receipt ofthis letter and advise me of your required time to re-submit a
new work plan. Upon receipt ofyour response, I will begin the process and remain
within the time frame you require. My apologies if there have been any
misunderstandings. I wish to remain in accordance with the Agency.

Sincerely,

t ;  1 '  . '
, \;ru_

Angel LaMarca, (on behalf of Doyle, E. Grimit)
945 S. Lehigh Dr.
Anaheim Hills, CA 92807
714-282-'1475 home
7 l4-493-0121 cell phone, voicemail

encl
cc: David Hoexter, Hoexter Consulting, Inc



August 22,2003

Mr. Amir Gholami
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services
1 13 1 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-651 7

Re: Property on 1970 Seminary Ave, Oakland CA

Alomedo eounly

MAR 0 I 20i;1

Envircnrnenfui rieclth

Dear Mr. Gholami:

Enclosed please find a copy of the July 2003 Ground Water Sampling Report dated
August 17, 2003, prepared by Hoexter Consulting, Inc.

As you are already aware, the latest Workplan for the property, prepared by Erler &
Kalinowski, Inc. (EKI), dated 19 August 2002, which was approved by your predecessor,
Eva Chu, has been delayed due to legal proceedings with the existing tenant on the
property. Implementation of EKI's Workplan required that the existing tenant be
removed from the property and that the existing buildings be demolished. The financial
impact on my great grandfather would be too great to pursue legal eviction ofthe tenant
solely for the purpose of an extremely aggressive remediation, which the EKI Workplan
proposed.

It is for this reason that I respectfully request an extension in order for my cunent
consultant, Hoexter Consulting, Inc., to prepaxe a revised Workplan for remediation on
the property that does not require tenant eviction or demolition of site buildings.

It is anticipated that a revised Workplan can be provided to Aiameda County within 60
days ofthis letter. If this request is acceptable to you, please respond to me in writing.
Otherwise, please contact me with any questions or concems.

Sincerely,

t i  i ' 11 , t .
u "  [ '  " , ' '

Angel LaMarca, (on behalf of Doyle, E. Grimit)
945 S. Lehigh Dr.
Anaheim Hills, CA92807
714-282-7475 hone
7 l 4-493 -0121 cell phone, voicemail

encl
cc: David Hoexter, Hoexter Consulting, Inc
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JANUARY 2OO4
GROUND WATER SAMPLING REPORT

FOR
STID 553. GRIMITAUTO AND REPAIR

1970 SEMINARY AVENUE
OAKLAND. CALIFORNIA

February 18, 2004

Prepared by

HOEXTER CONSULTING, INC.
734 Torreya Court

Palo Alto, Californio 94303-4160

6s0-494-250s (ph) (650) 494-2s15 (far)
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Geology /  Engineering Geology /  Environmental  Studies

HOEXTER CONSULTING, INC,
David F. Hoerter, RG-3536i CEG-1158/REAI-762

734 Torreya Court
Palo Alto, California 94303-4160

650-494-2505 (ph) (650) 494-25rs (fax)
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February 18, 2004

E-10 -1E-391E
HCQuartEnvtRpts:S em. 197 O I 20 0 /O 4)

Mr. Doyle Grimit
c/o Angel La Marca
945 S Lebigh St.
Anaheim Hills, California 92807

RE: JANUARY,2004
GROUND WATER SAMPLING REPORT
STID 553 - GRIMIT AUTO AND REPAIR
I97O SEMINARYAYENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Grimit:

Enclosed is our January, 2004 ground water sampling report for the property locatsd at I 970
Seminary Avenue, corner of Harmon Avenue, in Oakland, California. Sampling at the site
dates from August, 1990. The results of previous sampling events are inciuded in the
analltical results summary tables.

The results ofthis investigation indicate that the water samples from the nine wells continue
to ?ngj from relatively low to elevated levels oftotal petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPH-G); purgeable aromatic compounds (BTEX) and MTBE; oil (total recoverable
petroleum hydrocarbons, TRPH); and halogenated volatile compounds (}IVOC). The
analyses indicate that all analyzed compounds remain at levels of the same order-of-
magnitude as previous results, with an overall although highly variable average decrease in
petroleum hydrocarbon contaminant concentrations and viriable increases and decreases in
FIVOC concentrations since initiation of sampling.

Ground water elevations rose from the previous July 2003 sampling event. Ground water
gradient directions, which differ betwsen the "shallow'i and "deep" wells, were consistcnt with
previous sampling events.

We recommend that copies of the enclosed report be submitted to the Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency, The next round of sampling is currently sche.duled to be
conducted during July, 2004. we understand that requirehents for a corrective action work
plan arc currently being preparcd by the Agency.
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Mr, Doyle Grimit: E-10-lE-3918; February 18,2004; Transmittal Letter Page 2

We appreciate the opportunity to provide services to you on this project and trust this
report meets your needs at this time, If you have any questions, or require additional
information, please do not hesitate to call.

Very truly yours,

HOEXTER CONSULTING, INC,
l------'-----D:>7. \ \- r*----'

David F. Hoexter, RG/CEG/REA (Geology registrations expire I l/30/05)
Principal Geologist

Copies: Addressee (i)

HoexterConsulting,lnc.734TorreyaCourt,PaloAlto,California94304160 (650) 494-2505
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JANUARY 2OO4
CROTIND WATER SAMPLING REPORT

For

STID 553 - Grimit Auto and Repair
I970 Seminary Avenue
Oakland, California

To

Mr. Doyle Grimit
c/o Angel La Marca
945 S, Lehigh St.
Anaheim Hills, California 92807

February l8, 2004

David F. Hoexter, RG/CEG/REA
Principal Geologist
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JANUARY 2OO4
GROUND WATER SAMPLING REPORT

FOR
STID 553 . GRIMIT AUTO AND REP{R

I970 SEMINARY
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

I.O INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results ofthe January 2004 ground water sampling at 1970 Seminary
Avenue, Oakland, California. The project location is shown on the Location Map, Figure --
The scope ofservices provided during this investigation consisted primarily of collecting and
analyzing ground water samples from each of the nine monitoring wells installed at the sitc.
Ground water samples were analyzed for petroleum hydrocarbons and halogenated volatile
organic compounds. Well and other previous sampling locations are shown on Figure 2, Site
Pl an.

2.0 FIELD IT{VESTIGATION

The ground water monitoring rvells were sampled by represontatives of Hoexter Consulting,
Inc. Due to past, very slow equilibration of ground water levels, the well caps were loosened
on January 23, 2004 (approximately four days priorto the planned water level measurement,
purging and sampling). The wells were then secured with the caps sufficiently loose to allow
venting, and left to equilibrate until they rvere sampled. The wells were purged and sampled
follorving water f evel measurements on Jamary 27, 2004.

As notcd. the well caps were loosened prior to the water level measuremenl, to allow the
water level in the wells to equilibrate. Following ground water level measurement (Table l) at
the time ofpurging, each well was checked for free-product with the bailer, arld then three to
four well-casing volumes of water were purged from the well. A dedicated polyethylene bailer
was employed for each well. Ground water parameters, including temperature, pH and
specific conductivity, were measured pdor to and following each purge volume removal.

The samples were collected using the dedicated bailer, placed in appropriate sample
containers supplied by the analytical laboratory, labeled, and placed in refrigerated storage for
transport to the laboratory under chain-of-custody control. All sampling equipment was
thoroughly cleaned with "Alconox" detergent and rinsed with distilled water prior to sampling
the well. Monitoring well sampling logs and the chain of custody are attached to this report
as a part of Appendix A.

Prior to purging, ground water levels were measurcd in each well using the top of 2-inch PVC
casing (generally the north side) as reference point. The average ground water elevation rose
in all wells compared to the prior (July 2003) sampling event. The five "deeper" wells
averaged an elevation increase of 2.36 feet, with each of the wells increasing in elevation,
the "shallorv" wells increased an av€rage of 2.18 feet, with all four measured wells increasing
in elevation.

Well-top elcvations, depth to water. and calculated rvater-surface elevations are presented in
Table L These data have been used to generate the Cround Water Contour and Gradient
Direction Maps, Figures 34 ("shallow wells") and 38 ("deep rvells").
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1970 Seminary Ave, Oakland, CA: E-10-lE-3918; February 18, 2004; Report Page 2

Table lB summarizes the ground water gradient direction and inclination data for the site,
including previous m€asurements. The ground water gradient direction and inclination are
essentially consistent with the previous data. The data for the four "shallorv" wells indicate a
gradicnt direction towards Seminary Avenue. The apparent gradient varies across the site,
but averages 0.19 foot per foot in the source area. The approximate gradient direction is N
60" W. The data for the five "deeper" wells indicate an opposing gradient direction away
from Seminary Avenue towards the east and southeast. The apparent gradient varies across
the site, but averages 0.09 foot per foot near the source area. The approximate gradient
direction is S 77" E.

The data appear to indicate a downward gradient from a relatively shallow (perched ?) zone
represented by the "shallow" wells to the deeper zone represented by the "deeper" wells,
particularly in the source area. Based on the slow equilibration and recovery time following
purging, we infer a relatively slow ground water flow rate, despite the unusually steep gradient.

3.0 ANALYTICALRESULTS

3.1 Laboratory Procedures

The ground water samples were analyzed by McCampbell Analytical, Inc. of Pacheco,
California. McCampbell Analytical is certified by the State of California EPA/DTSC for the
conducted analyses. The samples were analyzed as follows:

. Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) using EPA Method
5  030 /8015 .

. Purgeable aromatic compounds (BTEX) and MTBE using EPA Method 8020.

. Oil and grease (total recoverable petroleum, TRPH) using SM 5520B/F,
gravimetric with cleanup.

. Halogenated volatile organic compounds (HVOC) by EPA Method 8010-

3.2 Observnt ions and Analyt ical  Results

Free-phase product (visually appearing as a thick oily sheen) was observed in well MW-l
following the initial sounding. This occurrence is typical of MW-1. There was insufficient
product to measure the thickness. Wells MW-4 and MW-5 exhibited visual sheen following
the initial purge volume. A sheen is common for these wells- All wells with the exception of
MW-8 dewatered (i.e. contained less than 3 or 4 feet of standing water) prior to completion
of a complete four-volume purge. Three well volumes werc removed from each of these
vgells. In most cases, thsse wells recovered to near or qreater than 80 per cent of initial water
level  pr ior to being sampled

The results ofthe chemical analyses are summarized on Tablcs 2 through 6 and are attached
to this report as a part ofAppendix A. Analltical results of all previous testing are also
included in the tables. The results in Tables 4 and 5 are of parameters not currently tested
for; the results in Table 6 are from a one-time sampling event during February, 2002. The
current analltical results indicate that TRPH, TPFI-G, and BTEX compounds, as well as
FIVOCs, are present at elevated levels which are generally on the same order of magnitude as
the mosl recent, previous analyses.

TPH-G and BTEX levels generally decreased, continuing the generally downrvard trend over
the life of the wells. Detected levels in wclls MW-2 through 9, as during previous sampling
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1970 Seminary Ave, Oakland, CA: E-I0-lE-391E; February 18,2004; Report Page 3

events, are generally one to two orders of magnitude less than in MW-I. Oil/grease were
detected in well MW-l and MW-4 only. Various HVOCs were detected in each well, with the
exception of wells MW-l, -3, -5 and -9. The detection limits in MW-l, however, were
elevated to 50 ppb, and thus HVOC may be present in this well (as during previous sampling
events) at concentrations of less than 50 ppb, rIVOC commonly increased in the remaining
five wells, with the e xception of rvell MW-8.

4.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

All nine wells were availablo for sampling.

Overall contaminant levels remain elevated, with moderate average decreases of TPH-G and
BTEX from the previous sampling event. Concentrations of the FIVOC compounds varied,
with a general increase in concentrations of various individual compounds. Over the life of
the wells, concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbon compounds have declined.
Concentrations of HVOCs have variably increased and declined.

The Alameda County Health Care Services Agency previously concurred with our
recommendation that a corrective action plan (CAP) be prepared to address the site
conditions. We understand that requirements for a corrective action work plan are currently
being prepared by the Agency.

5.0 LIMITATIONS

This report has been prepared according to generally accepted geologic and environmental
practices. No other warranty, either expressed or implied as to the methods, results,
conclusions or professional advice provided is madc. It should be recognized that certain
limitations are inherent in the evaluation of subsurface conditions, and that certain
conditions may not be detected during an investigation ofthis type. Ifyou wish to reduce the
level of unccrtainty associated with this study, we should be contacted for additional
consu l tat ion.

The analysis, conclusions and recommendations contained in this report are based on site
conditions as they existed at the time of our investigation; review of previous reports
relevant to the site conditions; and laboratory results frorn an outside analytical laboratory
Changes in the information or data gained from any of these sources could result in changes
in our conclusions or recommendations. If such changes do occur, we should be advised so
that we can review our report in light ofthose changes.

* t + * 4 *  + + *  * t  *  * * + * *  + +  +
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TABLE 1A

GROTJND WATER ELEVATION DATA
(All Measurements in Fect)

36.39
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W€ll Number
and Dde of

Mcrsurement

MW-l ("deep")

a/6tso
t/28tv2
4t1:7D7

8not92

2tll/94

2D&94

9DB4

t2t2894
4n3/95

tt t95

318ts6

3125-26/96

l0/7D6

ltl5t97

6n3/97

lo/619'7

I2l lzDa

4/24199

12/la/99

TDAd)

lD9tol

7/28nt

2Bn2

7 t23t02

v20l01

7BO|oJ

I n1/04

MW-2 ("deep")

Ttll/94

2DAl94

919194

12t28D4

4l13/95

l l / lD5

3/AD6

3/25-26/96

t0/7t96

l l5t97

6173/9'7

lo/6197

12/ll9a

Referellce
Ulev.lion

(2)

Depth
To Wal€r

RelNaive
Cround

w er Elevation
(2)

15 .5

16.0

16.05

14.8

2t.07 (3)

23,t5 (4)

16.81

22.O9

22.82

16 .10

25.18

23.43

15 .59

23.63

t7.08

15.44

20.75

22.74

t7.1)

15.93

17.50

l?.t s

20.96

r6.54

21.91

r7.93

20.54

36.99

2 t . 5

2r.0

20.95

22.20

| 5-93 (3)

r3.85 (4)

20.19

14 .91

14 .18

20.90

I r.82

13 .J4

21.41

13.34

19.91

21 .55

16.24

t4.21

19 .28

2 r .93

t9.49

19.84

I6.03

20.45

t5.08

I9.06

16.45

14 .16  (3 )

16.01(4)

18.96

2t.42

t9.69

21.91

14.56 (6)

l0_84

18 .41

10.07

t3.73

r7.03

I1 .39

22.24 (3'

20.39 (4)

t7.44

14.98

t6.11

r4.49

2 r.84 (6)

25_55

| 7.98

26.32

22.6',7

t9.31

25.01

I
T
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1970 Scminary Ave,

W€ll Number
ind D.te of

Measur€men1

MW-2 ("deep") conl'

4D4/99

t2/t889

7122N

lt29/01

7D8/O1

2t3to2

7n3/02

v20n3

7/30t03

It77/or'

Mw-3 ("shallow'')

2/|/94

xn&t94

9AD4

12/28ts4

4/t3t95

tIt95

3BD6

J/25-26/96

r0t'7/96

1^5/97

6D3t91

tot6t97

tTJl2Da

4n4/99

talS/99

7n2t$

t/29tu

7/24/01

2/1/02

7D3/02

lt20t03

7BOl01

tu/04

Mw'4 ("deep")

3/25:26t96

l0/7196

t/15/97

6n3t97

t0/6t9'7

la t2198

4D4t99

l2tl8t99

7 /22tU)

Oakland, CA: E- 10- lE-391E; February18, 2004; Tables Page 2

R€ference
Elevalion

(?)

36.46

36.47

D€pth
To Wrtcr

Relnalle
Cround

Witer Elevation
(2)

10.45

13.22

H.73

12.25

r6.?3 (6)

I L40

t3.42

10.49

13.47

t1.72

25.95

23 .18

22.67

24 .15

t9.67 (6)

25.00

22.94

75 .91

x2.93
24.68

29.97 (3)

2t)-20 (4'

21.26

28.79

28.89

29.12

31.25

30-o3

27.43

30.11

26.41

29.8?

29.77

28.43

27.53

29.7 |

2a3l

2a.95

26.11

30 .18

26.81

29.29

22.32
14.15
22.68
r5.5?
13.60
t9 . l t
2 t .92
t6 .01
r5.80

6.9'7 (3'

7.',74 (4)

9.68

8 .15

8.05

7.82

5.69

6.91

9 .51

6.23

9.65

t0.53

7 .12

1 .11

8 .51

9.41

7.23

8.63

1.99

t0 . l 7

10 . I 3

1.65

t 4 . 1 4

22.3r
13.78

20.90

22.77

t7 .16

14 .55

20.46

20.61
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1970 Scminary Ave,

Well Numb€r
and Date of

MeNsurement

Mw-4 ("deep") conl'

tD9lol

7/28tOl

28n2

1D3t02

la0/03

780103

tn'7/04

Mw-s ("deep")

totT/96

l^5/97

6D3t97

t0/6/97

lv 12/98

4/24/99

l2118/99

Tnaw
tn9/01
TDator
2/3toz
7n3/02
tD0t03
1BOt03
lD7/O4

MW-6 ("shallow")

3/25-26t96

ton/96

r/r3/91

6n3191

tot6/97

12/r2/9A

4nq99

t2/L4t99

TDAOO

la9/01

7t28t0l

28n?
783/02

lD0lo3

180/03

tn7/04

Relrtlv€
Ground

w.ter Elevation
(2)

Oakland, CA: E-I0-lE-391E. February 18, 2004; Tables Page 3

Refcrence
Elcvation

(2)

Depah

18.06
20.80
r  5 .53
20.26
15.26
20.23
t7 .15

22.46

17.33

2t.9r

24.26

20.66

t7 .19

22.7 |

21.42

20.79

2 l . 01

t7.67

20.t6

t't.21

20.32

18 .34

8.52

12.82

1.72

tr.42
t2.67
9 .15

8.56

10.53

I r_50

9.34

N/A

9.32

I1 .33

8.49

|  1 .35

9.20

18.41

r5.67

20.94

t6.21

21.21

16.24

t9 _32

13 .91

19.44

14.86

12 .5  |

t 6 . l  I

t 9_58

t4.06

t5 .35

15 .98

15 .?0

19 .10

t6.61

r9.56

t6.45

18.43

I
I
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36.42

36.42

27 90

23.60

24.',70

25.00

23.15

27.27

27.46

24.92

27.08

N/A

21.10

25.O9

27.93

25.07

2'7.22
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1970 Seminary Ave,

Well Numbcr
aDd Dale of

Mersurement

NIW-? ("deep")

6/23/97

to/6t97
tut2D8
4t24/99
12/t8D9
7N7MJ
tD9/01
7DglOl
?/:t02
7D3tO2
tDo/o3
780/03
lD1to4

Mw-t ("shallov/')

6n1/97
lwa97
12/t2l9a
444ts9
\?JtAt99
Tnyw
tD9tol
'rD8/01

78/07
7n3/02
rza/03
180/0f
tD7/04

Mw-9 ("shal)ow")

6n3/97
t0t6/97
t2/t2/98
4D4/99
t2,L4ts9
7nzlffi
I D9l0l
7Dgtll
28t02
1n3/m
tn0/03
'130/03

lt77/04

Oakland, CA:

Refcr€nc€
EleYttion

(2)

36.70

Relatlv€
(;round

Waler Elevttion
(2)

E-10- l E-391E: Febmary 18,2004; Tables Page 4

36.83

Depth
To wster

t9.93

21.43

16.56

14.48

19.4

19.85

11.59

20.o5

15 .89

t9.57

15.36

19.21

16.84

5.74

5.69

4 .01

4.40

4.91

5.41

3 .01

4.92

3.82

5 . 1  I

3 .57

5.23

4.26

11.04

19.11

14 .18

12.33

16 .14

15.78

14.65

15.33

12.59

15.27

12.27

14.85

| 1.72

16.90

t5.40

20.27

22.35

r7.4f

16.98

t9.24

16.'74

20.94

I7.26

2t.47

t7.62

19.99

30 .81

30.86

32.54

32 . t5

31 .64

3 t . 08

33.54

31 .63

32.73

31 .44

32.98

3t.32

12.29

t9.66
20.s1
22.52
24.31
20.56
20.92
22.05
2t.37
2 4 . t 1
21.43
24.43
2t .85
24.98

I
T
t
I
T
T
I
I
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1970 Seminary Ave, Oakland, CA: E- 10- l E-391 E; February 18, 2OO4; Tables Page 5

Notes to Table lA

N/A - not appl icable.
Elevations from a survey conducted by Andreas Deak, Cali fornia Licensed Land Surveyor, March 2l '
1996, City ofOakland datum.
Well under pressure when locking cap removed; water lcvel may not havc b€en stabi l ized.
Depth to watsr vas measurcd ovcra 120 minute period; indicated depths appear to be stabi l ized reading$
Surveyed elevations of wolls MW I and MW-Z varied to 0.02 foot on March 21, 1996 survey as compared
to February 11, 1994 survey; previously calculated measuremefl ls ofelevation have not been modif ied to
ref lecl the newsurvey data, Sim i lu s l ight surv€y dif ferences on Jun e 20, 1997 have not b€en corrected

(6) Well nol stabil ized (water lcvel rising)-

( l  )
(2)

(3)
(4)
(5)
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1970 Seminary Ave, Oakland, CA: E-I0-lE-391E; February 18, 2004; Tables Page 6

TABLE 1B

SUMMARY OF GROUT{D WATER GRADIENT INFORMATION

Shalow \vells

Directlon In lirutkrn

D€€p wels

Direction Itrclination

I

t

8t6t90
tnat92
4n1/92
8/t0/92
2ny94
znat94
9E/94
12t28t94
4/t3t95
lt/u95
3lal
3/25-26/96 (2\
ronJ <2)
t/t5D1 (2)
6t23t97 (])
lot6t97 (1)
t2n\98 (3 )
4t24/99 (3)
tv ta99 Q)
7t22/0tJ (3)
v29t0r (3)
7n8t0t (3)
zBtoz (3)
7n3/02 (3)
t/20/03 (3)
?60/03 (3)
tn7t04 (3

Notes to Table 18

N,/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
NiA
N/A
N/A
N/A

N 4 4 W
N 4 7 W
N 3 3 W
N 5 9 W
N 5 5 W
N 5 6 W
N 4 7 W
N  5 l  W
N 5 0 W
N  5 l  W
N 5 0 W
N 6 2 W
N 6 0 W

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
0.24
0.29
0.32
0 .L7
0.26
0.24
0.30
0.24
0.23
0.24
0.22
0.23
0 . l 9

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

s 3 3 E
s 6 8 E
S S J E
s478 ,
s44  E
s 4 4 E
s 6 5 E
S 6 5 E
S 6 5 E
s 6 5 E
S S J E
s 5 0 E

a'77 E

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
0.01
o.02
0.13
0.07
0 . t  I
0.05
0-07
0.07
0 , l 9
o.xo
0.05
0.o5
0 . 1 I
0 ,19
0 . l o
0 ,10I

I
t
I
I
I
I
I

( l )
(2)
(3)

N/A:  no t  app l i cab le .
Six rrells.
Nine rrells.

I
t
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I 970 Seminary Ave. Oakland, CA: E- 10- 1E-3 9l E; February I tl, 2004; Tables Page 7

TAALE 2

SU MMARY OF ANALYTICAL TEST RESULTS -

PETROLEUM IIYDROCARBOI{S
(Rcsults reported in parts p€r bil l ion, ppb/u8/l) (l )

Well and
Drl e

Mw-1("deep")

8/6/90 (2)
tna/92
4t21t92 (3)
4ffit92 (4)
8Aa/92
2/tI/94
9t9t94
t2n8t94
4i3t95
tt/u95
3D5/
to/8/
t/t6/97
6n3ln
rot1t97
12n?,98
4n4g)
4n4t99 G'
tzn8t99
7/22t@
tn9t0l
7n8101
28lm
7n1/O2
rn0t03
7/30to3
I t27t04

MW-2 ("dee?")

2/t l t94
9/9/94
t2Da/94
4/t3tgs
tl / t /95
3/251
10/8/%
t/ l6M
6n3197
t0t1t91
12n2/98
4n4/99
t2trs/9
7n2100
tng/or
7Dalol
2n/o2
7n3t02
lD0/03
7no/03
ID7lM

TPII I{TBE
Grsolin€

54m0 NA
2,000,000 NA

50o,00o NA

oit &
Cr€ase

nvoc (7)

7,600
7500(5)

4,t0,000 (6)
N/A

120,000 (6)
r6,{no (6)

880,000 (6)
r],000 (6)
s0,000 (5)
52,000 (5)
46,000 (5) (?)
r r,000 (5) (?)

r10,000 (5) (?)
190,000(5) (7)
rs0,000 (5) (?)
67,000 (5) (7)

140,000 (5) (7)
N/A

110,000 (5) (7)
320,000 (5) (?)
?6,000 (5 ) (7)
t6,000 (5) (r)
42,000 (5) (?)

170,r)0o (5) (7)
6s,{xx} (5) (7)
5s,000 (5)

220,O0O (5 )

ND (6)
ND (6)
sr m (6)
ND (5)
ND (5)
ND (5) (7)
ND (5) (7)
ND (5) (7)
NA (7)
NA (?)
ND (5) (7)
ND<5000 (5) (7)
ND<5000 (5) fi)
ND<5ooo (5) (7)
ND<s0O0 (5) (7)
ND<s000 (5) (7)
ND<5000 (5) (7)
ND<5000 (5) (7)
ND<5000 (5) (7)
ND<5000 (5) (7)
ND<5000 (5) (?)

r75m0
170,t)00

1S00,000

NA
NA
N A

23,000,0,00 NA
59000 NA
4tmo NA
4dr{no NA
45000 NA
sSmo 490
48,0OO 3t0
40,000 ND<100
4S0O0 NtX680
39,000 ND<1,500
31mO ND<200
4t,mo t,r0o
43,0,00 ND<200
37,000 ND<200
36000 ND<200
99,{X'O ND<250
42,000 ND<soo
53,000 ND<t 0o0
33,m0 ND<2000
24,m0 ND<500
21,fi)0 ND<250

B€nrene Ethyl-
B€nz€n€

1,900
2t,000
10,000
3t00
3J00
sl00
9,100
1,400
1300
r,40o
t,600
tr00
rt00
1,5|m
1,700
1,400
1J0O
t,50o
1,,100
1J00
1r00
r,?00
1,10o
1,500
u00

160
I,l oo

Xylenes

3,500
?,40o
3,40O
42OO
4lm

N D
56,000
3t00
2,t00
2,600
3,000
3,300
2,600
2r00
2,500
3,000
2J0O
2,500
2,600
2r00
2,10O
1,50,0
lt00
t r70o
2,100
rJoo
r 600

3:00
17,{nO
6400
4,400
4100
5,100

61,000
530O
3,{00
3,400
4,100
4500
3100
31500
3,6{X)

100
3,30O
3,70O
3,80O
2,600
2J0O
2JoO
rJ00
2,80,0
2,5(m
l Soo
r,5q)

l-l
N D

3.8
5.9

N D
51
0.s4
2.4
0.69

ND
o.16
1.3

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

2.0
l0
t.t

ND<0.5

9,400
t20,000
45000
14,500
15900
23,9fi)

t37,000
5,&X)
51100
5JO0
6t00
7,100
5J0O
6,300
6800
5,80O
4,100
5,70O
5,800
5J00
4,5O0
6,600
3,9O0
5,100
4,400
2,1OO
3:00

130 NA
t,mo NA

330 NA
tJoo

100
4,500

1rn
330

NA
N A
N A
4l
12

22
t9

t00
2EO

9.9
470

1.9
4l
12
4.5

2 l
36
l3
to
16
2,7
5.5

32
t20
43
! 0

N D
a4

ND
220

t.0
I J

ND
ND

l0

45
1.9
0.64
9.0

44
t20
24

73
6.9
4.7

23
ND
2&)

1.0
9.9

13
ND

l9
19
1.1
6.0
3.t
0.59

12
6-2

94
5.9

t 0

280 l0
320 ND<35
29n ND<l I
360 2l
210 ND<200
t80 ND<5
I3O ND<J

ND<50 ND<5
140 ND<5
780 ND<15

l,9oo ND<50
710 ND<20
lEo ND<5.0



83
4t0
190
920
530
740
t20
5{X)
770
420
540
730
540
4EO
410
460

E-2

68
110

120
290
52

140
42

160

80
35

I

I
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I
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1970 Seminary Ave, Oakland, CA: E-I0-lE-391E; Fcbruary 18, 2004: Tables Page 8

W€U and
Date

Mw-3 ("shallow")

2^tt)4
9/9i94
t2h8t94
4^3D5
I l / tD5
3n5/96
l0/8/96
lt16t97
6n3/97
t0/7/97
t2^2/94
4t24/99
12/18/99
'tn2/$

ln9t0l
TDanl
213/02
'7123tD2

rno/03
7BOt03
v27to4

nlW-a ("deep")

3D6/96
108/96
lt6t91
6D3/97
lo/7/97
12/t2198
4D4/99
t2/18199
1n2/00
tn9rcl'7 nalol
avm
ln3to?
|20t03
7 BO.O3
tn7to4

Mrv-5 ("deep")

3n6t96
1018/
vl6/97
6n3ln
tom97
t2/tv98
4n4/99
t2ir8t99
7N2JM
tn9/01
7D8/01
2B/02
7D3t02
| 120/of
7 80t01
tD7/04

TPII MTB};
Gasoline

ND NA
7TO NA

,JOO NA
t,70o NA
t,100 NA
z)ffi NA

160 ND
t,800 7.1

ND ND
ND ND

1,900 ND
2,100 ND

330 ND
230 ND
450 ND<s

ND<50 ND<5
9a ND<5

ND<50 ND<5
700 ND<J.0

ND<50 ND<5.0
85 ND<5.0

9,90O
7,80O
4,80O
6100
4,40O

N A
140
84

t60
85

oil &
Grease

Hvoc (7)

ND (6)
ND (6)
ND (6)
ND (5 )
ND (5)
ND (5) (?)
ND (5) (7)
ND<5ooo (5) (7)
NA (?)
NA (7)
ND (5) (7)
ND<5000 (5) (7)
NrJ<s000 (5) (?)
ND<s000 (J) (?)
ND<5000 (5)
ND<5000 (J)
ND<5000 (s)
ND<5ooo (5)
ND<5000 (5)
ND<s000 (5)
ND<5000 (5)

ND (5) (?)
ND (5) (7)
s,200 (5) (?)
ND (5) (7)
ND (5) (7)
ND (5) (7)
7,vx, (5) (7)
ND<5000 (5) (7)
7,m0 (5) (7)
ND<5000 (5) (7)
e0,000(5) (?)
7,400 (5) (7)
ND<J000 (5) (7)
ND<5ooo (5) (7)
ND<5000 (5) (7)
31,000 (5) (?)

ND (5) (',t)
ND (5) (7)
ND (5) (?)
NA (7)
NA (7)
ND (5) (7)
ND<J000 (5) (7)
ND<s000 (5) (?)
r2,mo (5) (7)
I 1,m,0 ( 5) (7)
ND<s000 (5) (?)
ND<s000 (5)
ND<5000 (5)
ND<s000 (5) (?)
ND<s000 (5) (?)
ND<5000 (5) (?)

Il€nzen€ Tolu€n€ Elhyl-
Benzene

Xyl€nes

3,glo I t 0
3,100 ND<10
2,600 33
2,700 60
2,5 1 ND<5
1,100 27
2,t{m ND<25
1200 ND<l?
tB00 ND<80
l,?0o ND<150
t,t(X) ND<10

1,200 NA
6?00 lm
3,000 m

l2,mo ly)
lo,mo ND<480
tl,00o ND<660
9'300 ND<100
7,(mO ND<100

r4fln ND<100
&20o ND<5
9,100 ND<70

rr,000 ND<100
6400 ND<l l0
7J00 ND<170
8,700 ND<300
7,600 ND<400

N D
10
?.8
2.9
4.4
4.O

ND
2.8

ND
ND

t ,8
t.5
0.5r
0.t9
1 .1

ND<0,5
ND<0,5
ND<0.5

1.6
ND<0.5
ND<0,5

4000
3,900
1,900
2,8tX)
t,t00
t,5o0
t,700
!,0o0

9J0
940
250
89{)
490
140
440
350

4.1
260
150
410
310
400
JM
250
2N
180
190
2S0
160
190
170
220

N D
N D
N D
ND
ND

0,96
0.5
0.6t

ND
N D

0.78
0.t5

ND

1.6
ND
ND

ND<0.5
0.56

ND<0-5
ND<0.5

40

2 l
20
l 4
l 3
22
l2
14
l t
6J

23
t l
I t
8.9

t 0

ND
ND
130
61
27

t20
1.2

48
ND
N D
7E
'79

ND
l l

ND
ND

ND<0-5
4l

ND<0.5
ND<0_5

7 l
.31
2-S

20
l8
39

32
3 l

l 9
41

32
t8
t 7

N D

73
24

65
0.17

6
ND
ND
42
43

ND
ND

3,6
ND
N D

ND<0.5
21

ND<0.5
0.87

100
40
27
23
1 {
l 4
2 l
l 0
t2
5
4.8

20
8.8

t2
6.1
5.0

95
3?0
180
&x)
5{X}
.${l
'770

300
630
250
430
540
390
3 t0
300
29{)
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1970 Seminary Ave, Oakland, CA: E-I0-lE-391E. February 18,2004; Tables Page 9

W.ll and
Da ts

MW-6 ("shallow")

3D6,96
to/al
t/t519'l
6/23/97
tot1/97
t2/12/98
4n4199
12/18199
7nv{x
tD9/01
7Dglol
2/31O2
1n3to2
I t20/03
7l]0t03
tnTlM

Mw-7 (deep")

6D3/97
t0/?/97
t2^2/98
4n4t99
t2/18/99
1n2/N
tD9lol
7na/ol
2/3/O2
7D3/02
tD0/0f
7BO/03
r/27/04

Mw-8 ('khallow")

6n3/97
1U7/97
t2/trga
4n4ts9
t2/lat99
lDrU)
lDgtol
7/28/01
av02'tD3/02
tDo/o3
7BO/O3
lut04

MW-9 ("shallow")

6n3/91
tol1/97
t2/l2t9g
484/99
t2/l8t99
7nzlm
tD9/01'7EgtOl
213t02
'7n3/O2

I t20/o3
'tBoio3
I n1/04

TPII MTBE
GNsoline

9,900 NA
rr00 57
6,500 22O
3,100 100

960 ND<74
2,500 ND<I60
2800 ND<ro
2J00 ND<200
22On ND<10
2,500 ND<10

N A  N A
2,500 ND<50
1,100 ND<20
3,800 ND<80
2,000 ND<?0
2,600 ND<400

8,?00 ND<20
7,500 ND<310
5,000 ND<190
5,5OO ND<I0
5,500 ND< | o
7,400 ND<80
4,000 ND<l o
4200 ND<70
6100 ND<25
3J00 ND<50
4500 ND<I?O
5t00 ND<400
3,0oo ND<90

610 s.9
I2O ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND<5
ND ND<5
ND t6

ND<50 ND<J
ND<50 ND<5
ND<50 ND<s
ND<50 ND<s

32,m0 25n
33,000 ND<690
J,40O ND<78
3,t0o 22
7,500 100
4,900 ND<10
3S0O ND<10
5,700 ND<20
?,80o ND<50
2J0O ND<Jo
5,000 ND<80

570 ND<J
820 ND<20

oit &
Grease

Hvoc (7)

ND (5) (7)
ND (5) (?)
ND (5) (7)
NA (7)
NA (?)
ND (5) (7)
ND<5000 (5) (7)
ND<5000 (5) (7)
ND<5000 (5) (7)
ND<J000 (5) (7)

NA
ND<5000 (5) (7)
ND<5000 (5) (7)
ND<5000 (5) (7)
ND<s000 (5) (7)
ND<5000 (5) (?)

ND (5) (?)
ND (5) (7)
ND (5) (7)
ND<5000 (5) (7) .
ND<s000 (5) (7)
r0,000 (5) (7)
?,000(5) (7)
ND<5000 (5) (7)
ND<3000(5)(?)
ND<s000 (5) (7)
ND<5000 (5) (7)
ND<5000 (5) (7)
ND<sooo (5) (7)

ND (5) (?)
ND (5) (?)
ND (5) (7)
ND<5000 (5) (7)
ND<5000 (5) (?)
ND<5000 (5) (?)
ND<sooo ( i)  (7)
ND<s000 (5) (7)
ND<s000 (J) (?)
ND<J000 (5) (?)
ND<5000 (5) (7)
ND<5000 (5) (7)
ND<J000 (r) (7)

ND (5 ) (7 )
ND (5) (7)
ND (5) (7)
ND (5) (?)
ND<5000 (5) (7)
7l,rno (5) (7)
5O0O
ND<s000 (J) (?)
ND<J000 (J) (7)
ND<5000 (5) (7)
ND<5000 (5)
ND<5000 (5) (7)
ND<5000 (5) (7)

Benzene Tohrcne Eth)'|,
Benzen€

Xylencs

120
4.O

630
140

5.t
l l 0
200
63
4.1

N A
330

300

t80

470
1.4

170
110

1.t
92

| 6{l

80
150
NA
EA
54

220
50

110

l5l)
2-3

65
t 6
3.4

t 0
33
6,6
9-6

l l
NA
I t
6.5

33
4.8

260
ta6
43

180
27

180
2 l

120
l l 0

6J
32
34
I 5

280

1 4
1 8

l 5

27
5t
T 4
2S

1.2

9S0
I, l0o

640
640
570
62n
4 I0
540
560
440
38t)
c60
350

340
880
160
130
220
93

160
,a
98
29

7.2
l 4

I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

1,000
t20
570
410
78

230
430
17tr
290
220
N A
290
160
310
250
42r

6.9
ND
ND
N D
N D

o.t7
ND
ND

0.87
ND<0.5

2,O
ND<0.5

l..l
ND
NI)
ND
N D
N D
ND
Nt)
ND

ND<0,5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5

520
28{)
200
290
9l

240
22

t10
1 m
a1
30
43
t3

4.3
ND
N D
N D
N D
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5

t,5{x)
t 900
220
220
440
24n
260
2 I0
450
t20
350
t {
35

f80
150

2lo
3l

180
2 l

r10
140
6l
36
52
t 8

2-4
N D
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5

4,foo
,1,700

2lo
t90
550
2S{l
310
420
640
96

340
4.E
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1970 Seminary Ave, Oakland, CA: E-10-lE-391E; February 18,2004; Tables Page l0

\Yell rnd TPH
Dafe Gesoline

trF4 ("8rab" g\r' sample)

3t8.96 r s'mo

Tohen€ oil &
Grea3€

rrvoc(7)

7,s00 (5) (7)

N ANA

t40

150

NA

r3l5(9)

rJ00

700

590

rtsOMCL

Notos to Trble 2

(l) ND - non-detect; N/A - not applicable
(2) Kaldveer Associates report, Seplember, 1990
(3) Sequoia Analytical Laboratory
(4) Applied Remediation Laboratory
(5) Gravimotrio Method
(6) Infrar€d Mcthod
(7) IryOC detecaed: see Table 3
(8) Irree-phase product observed in bailer (additional sample)
(9) Primary and secondary MCL, respectively.
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TABLE 3

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL TEST RESULTS -
IIALOCENATED VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (HVOC)

(Results reported ir parts p€r bil l ion, ppb/ug/l) (l ) (2)

WeI CA
and Dsac

Mw-l ("d€€p")

12 ?cE
DCP

ND<5 ND<5
ND<20 ND<20

NA NA
ND<2 5.0
ND<? ND<3
ND<2.5 ND<2.7

2.0 ND<4.2
1.2 ND<0.5

ND<2.J ND<5.0
ND<I0.0 ND<I0-0

0,95 ND<0.5
0,s9 ND<0.5

ND<l0.0 ND<10.0
ND<10.0 ND<10.0
ND<20.0 ND<20.0
ND<50.0 ND<50.0

1.0 ND<0.5
t. l  ND<0.5

NA NA
0.86 ND<0.5
1.2 ND<0.5
1.1 ND<l
o,92 ND<0.5
1,5 ND<0.5
l.z ND< 1,0
o,9 ND<5.0
o.95 ND<5.0
o.72 ND<0.5

ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5

ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5

NA NA
ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<I
ND<0.5 NF0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0_5 ND< 1.0
ND<0.5 ND<5.0
ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5

3n5/96
r0ta96
t / t6/97

7t28t01(r2)
28t02 (t3)

rnolo3
?,30/03
t/27lU

Mlv-2 ("deep')

3n5/
lon/96
| /t6/97
6D381
r0t7t97
l2n2t9a
4D4/99
12/t8t99
lnao}
tn9tol
7 n8/01
2t3/O2
7/23/O2
tnon3
'tBot03
tn7lu

3D5t96
t0t8/96
l/16/97
6D3/97
t0/7/9'l
t2n2/98
4n4/99
t2/ta/99
7/22/OO
tn9lol
7tz&tol
213toz
7nr02
I/20/03
780/03
lt27t04

ND<5
ND<20

N A

ND<10.0
ND<20.0
ND<50.0

ND<0.5
NFO,5

NA
ND<0.5
ND<O.J
ND<0,5
ND<0.5
ND<0_5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5

ND<0.5
ND<0.5

NA
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<O.J
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0,5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5

lrtrs 1,1
DCE

ND<5
ND<20

N A
3.7
3.8

ND<2.5
2.8
2-a

ND<2.5
ND<10,0

6,4

ND<10 .0
ND<10 .0
ND<20.0
ND<50.0

ND<O.J
ND<0 .5

N A
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0-5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0,5
ND<O.5
ND<0.5

ND<0.5
ND<0.5

N A
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<O-J
ND<0.5
ND<0-5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0,5
ND<0,5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0,5

ND<0.5
ND<0-5

cir lJ
DCE

45
N A

TCE VCL

ND<20 ND<20
1-2 5.3 a2 ?.8

ND<20
N A
23
9.5 68

ND<2.5 1,3
ND< l .5  22
ND<0.5 1.2
ND<2.5 4.2

ND<I0.0 ND<10.0

26
N A
54

NA
lo

N A
6n3r9'7 ND<2
ton/9 3.5
t2^498 ND<2.J
4n4/9 (t) 2.1
t2/t8/99 Q) 3.3
7n N <10) ND<2.5
tD9/O1(ll) ND<10.0

{. t  130
1.4 2.2 82
1.4 ND<2.J 26
9-9 3.5 61
8.0 r.2 12

15.0 ND<2.5 15
23.0 ND<to 23
9.0 0.97 t4

10,0 1.4 23
2.5 ND<10.0 15

Il  ND<10.0 36
ND<20.0 ND<20.0 ND<20.0
ND<50.0 ND<Jo.0 ND<50.0

ND<0.5 8.7 .u
ND<0.5 15 9.6

N A  N A  N A
ND<0.5 9;t 8.0
ND<0.5 l8 t l
ND<0.5 16 9,4
ND<0.5 t3 7,8
NF0.5 t5 9.O
ND<0.5 t7 l0
ND<0.5 l2 9.1
ND<O.s 9.1 7,a
ND<0.5 7.r 6.1
ND<0.5 1.7 2.t
ND<o.J r.6 2-0
ND<0.5 1.7 t.4
ND<0.5 14 8.9

ND<0.5 0,56 r.2
ND<0,5 l.t 0.87

l 5
1.4

1D3/02<14) ND<r 0.0 ND<10.0 ND<10.0
ND<10.0 t l
ND<20-0 ND<20.0
ND<50.0 ND<50.0

3.2 0.92
5.6 ND<0.5

N A  N A
9.6 ND<0.5

15 ND<0.5
7-5 ND<0.5
&4 ND<0.5

ND<0.5 ND<0.5
12.O ND<0.5
12.O ND<0.5
12,0 ND<0.5
9,0 ND<o.J
o,97 ND<0.5

ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5

9.4 ND<0.5

ND<0.5 ND<0.5
NX0.5 ND<0.5

NA NA
ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<O,J ND<O.J
ND<0.5 ND<o.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<O.J ND<0.5
ND<o,5 ND<0.5
ND<o.5 ND<o.'
ND<o.5 ND<o.5
ND<O.s ND<0.5
ND<o,5 ND<O.J
ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<o.i

MW-3 ("shxllorv")

N A
ND<0.5 0.5d 0.76
ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<o.5
ND<0.5 0,51 0.82
ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.65
ND<0.5 0.?2 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 0.52 ND<o.J
ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<o.J ND<0,5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<o.5 ND<O.5 ND<o.5
ND<O.5 ND<o.J ND<0.5

N A N A

t
I
I
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\VeI CA
.nd Dste

MW-4 ("deep")

3D6t96 ND<8
t0t&96 ND<t5
ut6,97 N A
5D3t9'7 (5) 3.5
l$t1tg'l ND<8
t2/12t98 (7' ND<3.5
4tz4t99 ND<8.5
t?/ta/99 ND<10.0
1n2/N ND<10.0
tn9nt ND<5.0
1tzgot ND<7.5
2Bn2O3) ND<7.0
7n3/O2 ND<0.5
tnoto3 ND<10.0
780t01 ND<10.0
tn7to4lr7) ND<5.0

MW-5 ("deep")

3n6t96 1.4
to/8y96 ND<2.5
I/16D7 NA
6t23t9'r (s) 2.0
to/1191 t.9
t2 7/94 1,4
4n4/99 NU<l
t2/t8t99 1,6
7n2100 l.t
tnglot ND<l.o
1natot 1.4
2B/O2 (13) t.8
7D3/02 ND<2.5
tD0/03 ND<1.0
1BO|O3 ND< I .0
ln7/o4 ND<1.0

ItW 6 ("shallo\r")

3D6D6
to/al96
t/t6/97
6n3/97
r0/7t97
t2try98 (1)
4n4/99
t?/t8/99
7nvffi
tD9t0l
7D8J0l
Li/02
7n3/02
l/20/03
780t03
rn7/04 (r7)

It\v-? ("deep")

6n3t9'I
to/1tr'l
t2/t2t9a
4n4D9
12/r8/9 (9)
7/22tO0 <lO\
129/0r (rr)
7t28t0t (t2!
y3/02
'1123tO2

ND<0.5
ND<0.5

N A
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0,5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5

N/A
ND<O.J
ND<1.0
ND<1 .0
ND<1.0
ND<2.5

0.93
ND<2
ND<2
ND<2
ND<3
ND<5
ND<5
ND<5
ND<5.0

ND<t 0.0

22 ND<8
22 4-9

t50 41
130 60
NA NA
tlo 83
56 56
12 57

240 43
39 ND<10.0
l9 97
19 97
&4 150

20 120
ND<0.5 230

69 84
13 290
32 Jto

ND<0.5 10
ND<2.J 9.4

N A  N A
ND<0.5 13
ND<o,J t0
ND<l 5.8
ND<l 6.3
ND<0.5 2.9
ND<1.0 S0
ND<1.0 2.2
ND< 1.0 2-6
ND<0.5 4-6
ND<2.5 ND<2.J
ND<1 .0  13
ND< l .0  2 ,O
ND<J.O ND<5,0

2 ND<0.5
0.5? ND.-0.5

NA NA
0,63 0.50
0,82 ND<0.5

ND<0-5 ND<0-5
0,?3 0.59

ND<0.5 0.62
ND<0.5 n97
ND<0.5 0.71

N/A N/A
ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<I.O ND<I.O
ND<1.0 ND<I.0
ND<0.5 2.7
ND<2.5 3-2

l? t .5
lr0 ND<2

ND<z ND<2
82 ND<2
12 ND<3
8 ND<5
8 ND<5
6.9 6,1

30 ND<5.0
ND<10.0 ND<10.0

l J  r2
DCB DCA

NA
2 l

ND<0.5
ND<2.5

N A

cis lJ
DCE

300
320
N A
3't0
3tiO
150
390
390
620
380
310
3 t0
24n
200
230
310

62
4.4

N A

3-4

4.8
1.9
2,6

trni t ,2
DCI]

ND< I5
N A

t0
9,9

l2
12
t3

ND<10.0
15
1A
t6
l1
l 6
l 3
25

ND<0.5
ND<2,5

NA
o.71

ND<o.5
ND<I
ND< I
ND<0.5
ND< l .0
ND<1 .0
ND<t.0

0.95
ND<2.J
ND<1 .0
ND<1,0
ND<5.0

ND<0.5
ND<o.5

NA
ND<0.5
ND<o.5
ND<O.J
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<O.J
ND<0.5

N/A
ND<0.5
ND<1,0
ND<1 .0
ND<0.5
ND<2.5

1.2

ND<2
1._D<?
ND<3
ND<5
ND<5
ND<5
ND<5,0

ND<t0_0

rJ,
DCP

ND<8
ND<I5

N A
ND<3
ND<8
ND<8
ND<8.5
h"D<10.0
ND<10.0
ND<5.0
ND<5.0
ND<7.0
ND<0. J

ND<10.0
ND<10.0
ND<5.0

ND<0.5
ND<2,5

N A
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<I
ND< I
ND<O.J
ND<1.0
ND<1 .0
ND.:1.0
ND<0.5
ND<2.5
NJ )<1 .0
ND<I,O
ND<5.0

1.9
ND<0.5

N A
ND<o.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5

0.E9
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5

N/A
ND<0.5
ND<1 .0
ND<1.0
ND<0-5
ND<2.5

ND<0.5
ND<2
ND<2
ND<2
ND<3
ND<5
ND<5
N D<5
ND<5 .O

ND<10 .0

38

N A
1 l

ND< I2
ND<4.J

ND<10.0
ND<t 0.0
ND<5.0
ND<5.0
ND<7.0
ND<0.5

ND<10_0
ND<10,0
ND<5.0

ND<0.5
ND<2.5

N A
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<1 .5
ND<I
ND<0.5
ND<t .O
ND<1 .0
ND< l .0
ND<O.J
ND<2.5
ND<l.0
ND<  1 .0
ND<5.0

0-77
ND<0-5

N A
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<I
ND<I
ND<0.5
ND<1 .0
ND<J.O

N/A
ND<0.5
ND<1.0
ND<I .O
ND<0.5
ND<2.5

9.4
3ti

ND<3.5
9.3

ND<3
ND<5
ND<5
ND<J
ND<5.0

ND<10 .0

NA
5.3

2r ND<8
18 ND<3.5
20 ND<8.5
27 ND<t0.0
38 ND<10.0
35 ND<5.0
29 ND<5.0
22 ND<7.0
30 ND<0.5
2a ND<10.0
32 ND<10.0
4l NF5.0

2.1
4.9

N A

I
2.1 2,O
1.4 2.a
2.0 l .r
1.9 1.9
1.7 1.8
2.4 1-4

I J
2.6
1.7

2,0 2.1
ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5

1.4 1.4
l.z 1.1

ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<J.o

ND<0.5 3.9
ND<0.5 2.3

NA NA
ND<o.J 1,6
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0,5
ND<0.5 1.2
ND<0.5 1.1

N/A N/A
ND<0.5 1.5
ND<t.0 ND<1.0
ND<1 .0  1 .8
ND<O.J IJ
ND<2.5 ND<2.5

1.6 ND<0.5
ND<z ND<2

2,2 ND<2
2.4 ND<2
5.? ND<3

l8  ND<5
IE  ND<s
t l  ND<s

ND<5.0 ND<5.0
t2.0 ND<t 0_0

2,2
1.4
3.9
2 .5
1,6
1.0

l5
9.9

N A
10
1.9
t.4

t1
t.3
9.3

l l
N/A

t 3
9,3

t.4

8.5
91
3 t

120
170
170
r70
9{

t80
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l'lr'elt CA
ard Date

MlJv-? rornime'l

t/20to3 ND<2.5
1/30/03 ND<2.5
tk7/o4 ND<5.0

MIV-t ("shallorv")

1,2 1,2
DCB DC,\

ND<2.5 ND<2.5
ND<2.5 ND<2.5
ND<5.0 ND<5.0

5.4 ND<l
1,1 ND<0.5

ND<0.5 NIXO-5
ND<0.5 ND<0,5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<O.s ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<o.5
ND<0.5 ND<o.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5

2,1 ND<l
1.6 2-t
0.? 0.53
0.8t 0.52
l.l 0.6'l
1.1 ND<l
1.2 0.?t
0.87 ND<0.5
1.2 ND<0.5
3,5 ND<2.5

ND<l r-D<l
ND<0.5 ND<o.5
ND<5,0 ND<J.O

ND

o.5

6n3/97
ton/97
t2/t2/94
4n4/9
t2/tgty)
1n7,!6
rn9/01
Tnaor
2t3/02
7n3to2
tno/o1
7BOt03
I D1/04

ND<I
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<O- J
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<O.J
ND<0.5

ND

N A

CA
12 DCB
I2I]{.A
cis 1l DCE
trans I t DCE

64
1 6
3.4

53
l.?

l o
2-6
66
&4
7.3

25
4

1.4
2 l

t.9
3,t
3.1
1.6

ND<0.5
0.92
2.4

ND<2.5
ND<I
ND<0-5
ND<5-0

rrns I,2
DCE

ND<2.5
ND.1.5
ND<5.0

ND<I
ND<0.5
ND<0,5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<o,5

ND<I
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0_5
ND<0.5
ND<I

4.2
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<2-5
ND<I
ND<0.5
ND<5.0

N D

10

1 2
DCP

ND<2.5
ND<2.5
ND<5.0

ND<1
ND<0,5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0-5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0,5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5

ND<I
o-7

ND<O-J
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<1
ND<0,5
ND<0.5
ND<0-5
ND<2.5
ND<I
ND<0.5
ND<5.0

l l
ND<2.5
ND<5.0

97
30
4.8
3.4
5.9
2.4

ND<5.0
ND< 1.5

3.3
3.5
6

15
3.1

ND<2
ND<I
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<I
ND<5.0
ND<5.O
ND<0.5
Nt)<2.5
ND<I
ND<O.J
ND<5.0

cls l?
DCE

50
t30
t30

vcL

ND<2.5 ND<?.5
ND<2.5 9.5

20 24

N{w-9 (shallow')

6D3t97 (5) ND<l
ronl91 (6) ND<0.5
t2 2/98 ND<0.5
4/?4199 ND<0.5
t2/18t99 ND<0,5
?t22tu) ND<l
t/29/01 ND<0.5
7/78t0t ND<0.5
213/02 ND<0.5
7n3/07 ND<2.5
tnolo3 ND<l
1/30t03 ND<0.5
tQ7/O4 ND<0.5

DB-4 (erab)

3/8/96

MCL

100 ND<l
27 ND<0.5
4-7 ND<0.5
3.4 ND<0.5
6,4 ND<0.5
1.5 ND<0.5
8.a ND<0.5
2.1 ND<0.5
4.6 ND<0.5
5.2 ND<0.5
61 ND<0.5

20 ND<0.5
3.1 ND<0.5

1.4 ND<l
0.s3 2,1

ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.J 0.63
ND<I  ND< I
ND<0-5 0,53

2.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<z.5 ND<z.5
ND<I ND<I
ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<5.0 ND<s.0

ND

0.5

110 340

7 s

ND

5

Notes to Table 3

( | ) ND : non-detect; rcporting l im it 0.5 ug/l (ppb) unless oth€.wise stal ed
(2) N/A: not applicable
(3) Composite
(4) Abbreviations as follows:

Chloroethane
1,2 Dichlorobenzene
I,2 Dichloroethanc
cis I J Dichloroethene
trans 1,2 Dichloroethenc

r,2 tjcP
PCE
TCE
VCL

1,2 Dichloropropane
Tetrachloroelh€ne (perchloroethen

tr ichloroethene
v iny l  ch lo r i de

(5) 6 123 /9'7 additional detections:
MW-4: 4.8 ppb I l-Dichlorobe nzene
MW-5: 0.53 ppb I ,4-Dichlorobenzene
MW-9: 2.1 ppb chloroforn (tet.achloromelhane)

(6) lO/'119'l additional detections:
MW-9: 0.65 chloroform (tetrachloromethane)

('7 ) | 2 | 1 2198 ad ditional detections:
MW-4: 6.2 ppb I ,3-Dichlorobenzene
MW-4: 4.8 ppb I 3 -Dichlorobeozcne
MW-6: 8.9 ppb I, l, l  -Trichloroelhane
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Notes to Toble 3 continued

(8) 4/24i 99 additional detections:
MW-l: l 6 ppb Chloroform
MW-l: ?.5 ppb I ,4 -Dichloroben zene

(9) ' l2 l  18199 add i t iona l  de tec t ions l
Mw-l | 1.3 ppb Dibromochloromethane
lvfiV-l: L2 ppb ' l ,3 -Dichlorobenzene
MW-l: 2.2 ppb I y'-Dichlorobenzene
MW- l: 9.9 ppb 1 ,4-Dichlorobenze ne

(10) 7 122/00 ad ditional detections:
MW-1: 5.0 ppb 13 Dichlorobeozene
MW-7: 6.1 ppb ll Dichlorob€nzcne

(l l) 1 /29/ol additional deteclions:
MW-1: 23.0 ppb 1,3 Dichlorobenzene
MW-4: 6.3 ppb 1,3 Dichlorobenzene
MW-4: 9.0 ppb I I Dichlorobenzene

(12)' l 128/01 additional detoclions:
MW-1: 0.60 ppb 2-Chlorocthyl Viny,l Ether
MW-l: I ,2 ppb 1,3 Dichlorobenzene
MW-l: 3.0 ppb 1l Dichlorouenzene
MW-4: 26 ppb 1y' Dichlorobenzene
MW-7: 5,9 ppb I I Diohlorobenzone

(t3) 2i3i02 additional detections:
MW-1: 0.73 ppb 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ethcr
MW-l: l 8 ppb 1,3 Dichlorobenzene
MW-1: 3.8 ppb ly' Dichlorobenzene
MW.-4: 9.8 ppb I I Dichlorobenzene
MW-5: 0.59 ppb I y' Dichlorobcnzene

(l 4) 1 121 /02 additional detections:
MW-1: 1 12 ppb I,3 Dichlorobenzene

(15)  l /20 /03  add i t iona l  de leo t ioos :
None

( l  6 )  7 /30 /03  add i t iona l  de lec t ions :
Nonc

(1,'7 ) | /27 104 additional detections
MW-4: I I ppb I ,3 -Dich lorobenzene
MW-4: 9.7 ppb I ,4 -Dichlorobenzene
MW-4: l2 ppb l, | ,2 -Trichloroetha na
MW-6: l3 ppb l , l  ,2 -Trichloroelha nc



T

I
I
I
I
t
I
T
t
I
t
I
T
t
T
T
t
T
I
I

1970 Seminary Ave, Oakland, CA: E-10- lE-391E; February I8,2004; Tables Page l5

TABLE 4

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL TEST RESULTS -
FOLYNUCLEAR AROMATIC TTYDROCARBONS (PNA, PAII)

(Results reported jn parls per bil l ion, ppb/ug/l) (l ) (2) (3)

WeI
and Date

MW-t ("deep")

6n3/97
t0m97

MCL

Notes to Table 4

(l)  ND= non-detect
(2) N/A = not appl icabl€
(3) Detccted compounds on ly

N|phthalenePhenenthr'ene

2200
tt0

N/A

t 2
ND<t00

N/A
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1970 Seminary Ave, Oakland, CA: E-10-lE-3918; February l8,ZO04; Tables Page l6

TABLE 5

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL TEST RXSULTS.
ADDITIONAL CHEMICAL PARAMETERS

(Rcsults reported in parts pcr mill ion, mg/l) ( I )

I

WcI and
Drle

NIW-1("deep")

to/4J96
| 46t91
6D1t91
lot1t97
tLtr7t9s
4D4/99
t2/t8/9
7DZJU)
tD9t0l
7D8tOl
2t3/02
7D3/02.
|20/03
'7 R0to3
tD7t04

MW-2 ("deep")

10/a/96
I/16t97
6n3/97
I0t'7t97
t2n2/98
4n4/99
t2/18n9
7n2100
lt2gtol
lnatol
2t3/02
7nJ/O2
I notol
7/30to3
tDltu

MW-3 ("shallow")

rcta/96
t/16/91
6D3/97
totl/91
t2/t2t9a
4D4E9
t2,L8t99
TDuOO
lD9t0I
7D8/01
a/3/02
7D3t07
tnoto3
7BO/O3
tD7to4

MW-4 ("deep")

t0/a/96
I116197
6D3t97
l0/7/97
l2,|2t9tl

Dlssolved
Orygen

1.5
1 .4

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

3-7
5.4

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

3.8
5.2

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
Nr'A
N/A
N/A
N/A

3-0
4.7

N/A
N/A
N/A

Ferrous
lItrn

ND
3.6

N/A
NiA
NIA
N/A
N/A
N,/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

ND
0'28

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
NiA
N/A
N,/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N D
N D

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N D
[,15

N/A
N/A
N/A

Sulfate

ND
ND

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

3

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

ND
N D
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

ND
N D
N/A
N/A
NIA
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

25
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

5

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
NiA
N/A
N/A

N D

N/A
N/A
N/A



I

I
T
I
I
I
T

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

1970 Seminary Ave, Oakland, CA: E-10-lE-391E; February 18,2004; Tables Page 17

.wel 
ard

Date

MIV-4 ("deep") contint|ed

4D4iK)9
12,r8t99
7Dv@
1D9lOl
7D8/01
2/3/O2
7n3/O2
tD0/o3
7BO|O3
tD7lo4

Mw-5 ("d€ep")

t0t8/96
t/t6/97
6D3D7
IOt1t97
t2/12/98
4t2A!99
t2/18/99
7D2IM
tn9nl
1n8rc1
y3toz
7 n3lo7
lnoto3
7 /30to3
y27to4

l'tW-6 ("shallo\r,")

t0/at96
1/16/97
6n3D7
10n,97
t2trvga
4/24/99
tvtat99
7n2/M
v29tol
Tnaol
2t3/02
7n3rc2
rn0t03
?80t03
rn7/04

MW-? ("deep")

6n3t97
to/1/97
12/t?J9A
4n4/99
t2/t8/99
7/22t04
tn9tol
7 n8/01
213/O2
7nvo2
lt20ro3
7BO|O3
1n'7/O4

Di$olved
Orygen

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

2.8
3.4

N/A
NIA
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
NIA
N/A
N/A
N/A

2-7
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
NlA
N,/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N1A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

ND
0Jt

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
NiA
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N D
0,!8

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

F€rrous
Iron

ND
ND
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

T
T
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

8
9

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
NIA
N/A
N/A
N/A

6
8

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N D
ND

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/.4
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N1A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A



1970 Seminary Ave, Oaktand, CA: E-I0-lE-391E; February 18, 2004; Tables Page l8

We and
Date

IUW-8 ("shallow")

6t23t97
t0t7t97
t2/L21
4n4/99
12/18/99
7nztu)
It29t0l
7t28t0l
2/3/02
7/23/02
tnolo3
7BO/03
|27tM

Mw-9 ("shallow")

6D3/97
tolT/97
t2na9a
4t24t99
r21r8/99
'7DztN

tngtol
'7/2AOl

2/3/02
7t23ti2
lnorc3
180t03
tD7to4

Notes to Tsble 5

(l) ND: non-detect
(2) N/A = not {pplicable

Ferrous
Iron

Dissolved
Oxygen

T
I
I
I
T
I
I
T
I
I
t
I
I
I
T
I
I

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

NiA
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
NiA
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
NIA
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
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TABLE 6

SUMMARY OFANALYTTCAL TEST RESULTS -

FUEL TINGERPRTNT WITH SILICA GEL CLEAN UP

foel l-in e€rprinr (2)lvell rnd
I).le

MW-l ("dcep")

2t3t02

IrtW-2 ("defp")

213/02

MW-3 ("sh'Iorvi)

213/02

MW-4 ("de€p")

2t3/02

Mw-s ("deep")

2t3/02

Mw-6 ("shanow")

2/3t02

lrlw-? (r'deep")

2t3to2

Mw-A ("sha[ow")

2/3/O2

MW-9 ('rhallow")

z3tm

Significant hydrocarbon patlem bctwe€n C6 and Cl2 that resernbles gasoline' Also shows a

hydrocarbon palrern b€tw€en Cl8 and C30 that resembles oil.

ND < 50 ug&

ND < 50 ug/L

Significant hyahocarbon pattem between C9 and Cl2 that resembles stoddard solvent' Also shows

a hydrocarbon pattembelween C18 and C30 rbar resembles oil.

Sigrificant hydroc arbon pattern between C6 and Cl2 that rosembles fresh gasoline'

Significant hydroc arbon pattem between C6 atd Cl2 that resembles fresh gasoline

Significaitt hydroc arban patlem between C6 and Cl2 that resembles fresh gasolite

ND < 50 ug,{-

Signficatt hydrocarbon pattem between C6 andCl2lhat resembles fresh gasoline'

Noies to Table 6

( l )  ND :non -de tec t
(2) Se€ laboratory roport for shroma(ogrqms.
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Iltumon Ave.

\ .

\

\
Fonncr gasoline tanks

Former service island

{)
v

.'

(9
U)

EB.6

Elt-5

a
MW-9

(20')

Eti-?
-

EB'3

* Fonncr waste oil tank
MW-8 (20')
Eli-2

Flydr.aulic lifr&rw.7
(32')

Service
bays

.o

q)

EXPLANATION

Fxplorarory boring
(Kaldveel EB I -3)
(Hoexter EB 4-7)

Monitoring well
(Kaldveer MW 1)
(Hoexter MW 2-9)

M W . J
( 2 0 ' )

iviW - 5
l l 5 ' )  s :

i S l l i i " i

T t";s; I

(residencc)

Base: A. Deak, Licensed Land Surveyor.
321196 (wells, sreers & prop6ny
line); Hoexter field sketcli, rcni93
(explor. borings, orher features)

2u026$

Pe%

Approximate Scale in Feet

M W - 6
( 2 0 ' )  8 ,

F-._.j

IIOEXTER CONSULTIHG
Geology

Engine erirrg Geology
Eeyirorn.e[tal Srudieg

SITE PLAN

1970 Seminary Ave.
Oakland, Califomia

Projtct lfo - Drt.
f igrr 2E-10- rE-391EFebruary, 2004
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M W - 4
(3s .s ' )

Harmon Ave.

\ .

\

tl
t l
il

Former

\

B'o
Former gasoline tanks

serviiJq;sland

< Former waste oil tank
iz,'tg'ilW-8 (zo)

o

h

o
ct)

EXPLANATION

Monitoring well
(KaldveerMW l)
(I{oexter MW 2-9)

Ground water
elevation contour,
indicating flow
direction

(residence)

*SHALLOW WELLS"

Date of Measurement
Ianuary 27 , 2004

City of Oakland Datum

Base:A. Deak, Licensed Land Survevor.
3/2119_6 (wells, streets & prop6ny
Iine); Hoexter field sketcli, l6Zil91
(explor. borings, other features) Approximate Scalc in Feet

MW-6 I ! {W-s
( 2 0 ' )  r  ( 3 s ' )

HOEXTER CONSULTIHG
Geology

Elginceriq Geology
ts trYtm nmeltal stlilies

CROUND WATERCONTOUR
AND CRADIENT DIRECTION MAP

1970 Seminary Ave.
Oakland, Califomia

Proi..t No- Drl.
figtrt 3AE-10- lE-391EFebruary,2004
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Harmon Ave.

Former service island
tanks

< Former waste oil tank
MW-8 (2ol

Hydraulic lift

EXPLANATION

Monitoring well
(Kaldveer MW 1)
(HoexterMW 2-9)

Cround water
elevation contour,
indicatirg flow
direction

"DEEP WELLS'

Drte of  Measurement
January 27,2004

City of Oakland Datum

2n0rO40

Approximate Scale in Feet

€.'
'e

q)

.'

tr)q>

I

MW.9
(20)

a)

"d

()

I

Itu
f

* ll*]
18.431 

t"td 
I

.F
6l

(residence)

Base:A. Deak, Licensed Land Survevor.
3/21196 (wells, srreers & prop6rty
line); Hoexter field sketcli, lblzslg3
(explor. borings, other features)

MW-7

HOEXTER COHSULTING
ceologt

Engineering Geology
Enrrimnmentd Stndies

GROUNDWATER
ANDGRADIENTD

1970 Seminary Ave.
Oakland, Califomia

E- l0 - lE -39 l  E February,2004
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WATER SAMPLE LOGS
CHAIN OF CUSTODY

ANALYTICAL TEST REST]LTS



HOEXTER CONSULTING INC. Groundwater Sampling Field Log

Projecl: Crimil, l97O Seminary Ave, Oakland, CA. Itojecr No.: E-10-lE-391E
Client: D. Grimit c/o A. LaMarca Dale: January 27, 2004
Project Manager: D. F, Hoexter Sample Locatior/t D.: MW- I
Sampler: J. Forsl.the, D. Hoexter Lab ID.:

Casing Diameter: 2 inch 3 inch 4 inch 6 inch Other

Depth of Well (fget): 35 Calculated Purge Volume (gal): 12

t

I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
t
I

Deplh to Water (feel): 16.45 Actual Purged Volume (gal): 9
Sample Depth (feet): Start Time:

huge Melhod

Field Measurements

Time Cum Volume
(sal.)

pH (units) E.C.
(runhos/cm)

Tcmperature
(Des. F)

Color
(Visual )

Other

t?t5 1 3
o -t

lzlo0 9 3

Submersible Pump
Baller

Ceqtrifusal PunD
Well Wizard

DiDDer

Sample Medrod

Bailer Well Wizard
Surface Sampler Dipper Fultz hrtrlp Other

Well Integrity: OK: < measurable product (strong sheen/blebs of oil) and petrol. Odor.

Remarks: No field measuremenB due to heavy sheen in water; DFH sampled 2 VOA and I amber liter
at interface 1630.

Signature:

Volumes Per Unit l,englllllecred Well C.sing Darlrften - Votumes per Unit l*nsth
well Casing
LD. (inch€s)

Cubic
Cal/ft. FVfr UM UFI
0.0918 0.0123 l. !40 0.34?5

2.O o.t5t2 0.02r8 2.A1 0.6178
3.0 o3672 0.0491 4.560 1.390
4.O 0.6528 0.873 8.107 2.41tO
6.0 t.$f i o.196l la2.$

Sample Location/1.D.: MW- I
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HOEXTER CONSULTING INC. Groundwater Sampling Field I-og

Prqiect Grimit, 1970 Seminary Ave, Oakland, CA. proiect No.: E_IO_IE_39IE
C!!gttl. D Grimit c/o A. l,aMarca Date: .Ianuarv 27. 2|XH
Rqiect Manager: D. F. Hoexter Sample Location/I.D.: MW- 2
Sampler: J. Forsythe, D. Hoexter hb lD.;

Crsing Diamerer: 2 inch 3 inch 4 inch 6inch Other

Depth of Well (feet): 35 Calculated purge Volume (gal): 15.2
Depth to Water (feet): I 1.72 Actual purged Volume (gal): 10
Sample Depth (feet): Start Time:

R.trge Merhod

Baller

Field Measurrments

Time Cum Volume
(sal.)

pH (units) E.C.
(umhos/cm)

T€mp€rature
(Dee. F)

Color
fVisual)

Other

l2t4 4 6.e4 831 61.2 Clear No sheen,
slight odort8o 8 4 6.68 80/ 61.2

1250 lo 6.77 793 62.O

Well Wizard
- Submqnlble I'ump Cenrrifugal pump Dpper Other
fuumatic Dsol. .Rrmo

2" Bladder
Surface

Samnle Method

Baller Wen Wizard
Fultz

Well Integrity: OK; Initial bailer extraction clear, no sheen, slight odor.

Remarks: JF sampled 2 VOA and I amb€r lit.,er at 16:55.

Signature:

vdumes P€r.Uoft lxogr b S(lccred Well C-asiog Damerers _ V-turnesEiEoir t cnern
Well Casing
I.D. (inches)

Cubic
Gal/ft. R/fr UM UFI

l . ) 0.09t8 o.otB | . l . lO o3415
2.O 0.1632 0.0218 2.027 0.6178
3.O o.3612 0.o491 4.560 1.390
4.0 0.6528 0.0a73 8.107 2.41tO
6.0 L,1690 0. | 963 14240 5.560

Sample Location/I.D.: MW- 2



HOEXTER CONSULTING INC. Groundwater Sampling Field Log

hoject: Grimit, 1970 Seminary Ave, Oakland, CA. Project No.: E-10-lE-391E
Client: D. Grimit c/o A. LaMarca Date: .Ianuarv 27. 2fiH
Project Manager: D. F. Hoexter Sample Location/LD.: MW- 3

Sampler: J. Forslthe, D. Ilo€xter Ilb ID.:

Casing Dameter: 2 inch 3 inch 4 inch 6 inch Other

Depth of Well (fe€t): 20 Calculated Purge Volume (gal): I

Depth to Water (feet): 7.65 Actual Purged Volume (gal): 6
Sample Depth (feet): Start Time:

T

I
t
T
I
I
T
I
I
I
I
I
I
T
I
I
I
I
I
I

Field Measurements

2" Bladder hunp

Pursc Method

Ballcr We[ Wizffd

Time Cum Volume
(sal.)

pH (nnits) E.C,
(runlos/cm)

Temperature
(Dee.D

Color
(visual)

Other

I130 2 2 6,z|a 571 59.O Cloar
l138 2 6.5 547 59.9
l145 2 6.9 6m (i).2

Submersible hrmD Centrifugal hunp Dpp€r
Pneurnatic Dsnl hrmp

2" Bladder Prmo

Samole Method

Bailer Welt Wizard
Surface Sampler Fultz Itmp

Well Integrity: OK; no praduct or sheen, slight HzS (?) odor.

Remarks: Dewatered to ca. 3' water in well at 3 well volumes purge. JF sampled 2 VOA and I amber
liter at l6:25.

/:\
signature: U/--Jl )+ :-

Volumes Per Unit t ngth Select€d Wcll Casi.s Damete6 - Volumes Per Unit Lcnsrh
Well Casing
LD. (inches)

Cubic
Gal/ft. F f i UM UFI
o.cDl8 0.0123 1.1,t0 o.A7S

2.0 0.1632 0.0218 2.92'l 0.61u
3.0 o36n 0.0491 4.ffi L390
4.0 0.6528 0,0873 8,107 2.47 tO
6.0 1.4690 0.1961 18.240 5.560

Samnle LocationrlD.: MW- 3
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HOEXTER CONSULTING INC. Groundwater Sampling Field Log

Projecl: Grimil. 1970 Seminary Ave, Oakland, CA. project No.: Il-l0rlE-391E
Clie4lp. Grimit c/o A. IaMarca Date: .Ianuarv 27. 20(M
hoject Manager: D. F. Hoexter Sample Location/I.D.: Mvl- 4
Sampler: J. Forsythe, D. Hoe.rter [-ab lD.:

Casing Diameter: 2 inch 3 inch 4 inch 6 inch Other

Depth of Well (feet): 35.5 Calculatcd purge Volume (gal): t2
Depth to Water (feeO: 17.15 Actual Purged Volume (gal): 9
Sample Depth (fee0: Stafi Timel

2" Bladder Rnnp

I'uge Method

Bailer Well Wizard
Submersible Rrurp Centrifugal pump Dpper Other

lneumatic Dspl. Rrmp

Sample Method

Field Measurements

Ticre Cum Volume
(sal.)

pH (units) E.C.
(umhos/cm)

Tcmperature
(Des. F)

Color
(Visual)

Other

r23O 3 J 6.79 '773 63.4 Clear. sl shecn. mod odor
1239 6 5 6,60 151 63.5 GW 24.5
rz53 o 6_59 752 62.9 GW26.7

2" Bladder
Surface Sampler

Baller
Dipper

Well Wizard
Fultz hrmD

Well Integrity: OK; clear, slight sheen, moderate odor initial purge.

Remarks: DFH sampled 2VOA, 1 amber liter at 1649.
/ ' l  \ '  ' 1

Signature: U/*--J 7- l+ 
-{---..--

Volum€s Per Unir hpgth Sclecred We Casing Diame rirs - V"iume sEi UniiG tl
Well CasrDg
LD. (irches)

Cubic
Califr. R/fi I,/M UFT

1.5 o_@t8 o.0t2l 1.140 o.3475
2.0 0.1632 0-0218 2.U27 0-6I78
3,0 0 3672 0.o19r 4560 1.390
4.O 0.6528 0,673 8.r07 2.47tO
6.0 1.46m 0 . I  3 l&240 5.560

Samole Location/LD.: MW- 4



HOEXTER CONSULTING INC. Groundwater Sampling Field Log

Ftojecr Grimit, 1970 Seminary Ave, Oakland, CA. Proiect No.: E-10-1E-3918
Clienl D. Grimit c/o A. LaMarca Date: Januarv 27,2{X}4
Project Manager: D. F. Hoexter Sample LocatiorVl.D.: MW - 5
Sampler: J. Forsyrhe. D, Iloexter hbID.:

Casing Diameter 2 inch 3 inch

Depth of Well (feet): 35

4inch 6 inch

Calculated Purge Volume (gal):

Other

lo.8
Depth to Water (feet): 18,34 Aclual Purged Volume (gal): 9

Sample Depth (feet): Start Time:

I
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2" Bladder Pump

hrge Method

BNiler Well Wizard

Field Measurements

Time C[m Volurne
(eal.)

pH (units) E.C.
(umhosicm)

Temlleraturo
(I)cs.F)

Color
(Visual)

Other

l139 J 3 6.61 6'70 60.6 CIoudy Sl sheen,
no odorlt49 6 J 6.65 &.7

t2(fi 9 6.65 806 59.8

Submersible Pump Centrifugal Pnnp Dpper other
Pneumatic Dspl. hrmp

?' Bladder Punp

Sample Method

BaiIer Well Wizard
Surface Sampler Fullz Rrmp Other

Well Integrity: OK; initial bailer clear, no sheen, no odor.

Remarks: JF sampled 1555 2 VOA and I amb€r liter.

I
t
T
t
I

Vol umes Per Unit LFnqtb Sele.tad Well Casire Dafierets - Volumes Per Unit Lrnsth
Well Casing
I.D. (inch€s)

bic
Gal/ft. Ft/ft UM

1 .5 0.0914 0.0123 l . l , lO 0.3475
2.0 0.rcn 0.0218 2.427 0.6t74
3.0 0.3672 0.0491 4.560 1.390
4.O 0.6524 0.0873 8.107 2.4'ItO
6.0 1.,1690 0.1963 t4.24

Sample Locationi I.D,: MW- 5



HOEXTER CONSULTING INC. Gioundwater Sampling Field Log

Proiect: Grimit, 1970 Seminary Ave, Oakland, CA- hoiect No.: E- lG lE-391E
Client: D. Grimil c/o A. LaMarca Date: January 27, 2flX
Proiect Manager: D. F. Hoexter Samrrle l,ocation/I.D.: MVY- 6

Samplcr: J. Forst'the, D. Hoexler Iab ID.:

I
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Casing Dameter: 2 inch 3 inch 4 inch 6 inch Other

Depth of Well (feet): 20 Calculated Purge Volume (gal): 7.2

Depth to Water (feet): 9.20 Actual Purged Volume (gal): 6
Sample Depth (feet): Start Tirne:

2''Bladder PumD

huge Method

Bailer Well Wizard

Field Measurements

Time Cum Volurne
(eal.)

pH (units) E.C.
(unhos/cm)

T€mperature
(Dee, I)

Color
(Visual)

Other

1308 2 2 6.53 813 60.3
r 315 4 2 6.# 851 6 1 . I Clear
1373 6 2 6.fi 853 6r .8 Clear GW 13.7'

Submersible Pumo Centrifugal Purnp Other
Pneurnatic Dspl. Pttmp

Sample Method

2" Bladd€r Pt-mp Baller Well Wizard Dedicated
Surface Sarnpler Fultz I\rmp

Well Integrity: OK; no product, odor or sheen on initlal bailing.

Remarks: JF sampled 2 VOA and I amber liter at 136.

Signature:

Sample Location/1.D.: N{W- 6
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HOEXTER CONSULTING INC. Gioundwater Sampling Field Log

Project; Grimit, l97O Seminary Ave, Oakland, CA. projed No.: E-10-lE-391E
Clienl: D. Grimit c/oA. LaMarca Date: .Ianuarv 27. 2fi)4
Projecl Manager: D. F, Ilo€xler Sample Locationil,D.: MW- 7
Sampler: J. Fors]'lhe, D. Hoexter Iab ID.:

Casing Diameter: 2 inCh 3 inch 4 inch 6 inch Orher

Depth of Well (feet): 32 Calculated Purge Volume (gal): l0
Depth to Water (fe€t): 16.&4 Actual Purged Volume (gal): 7.5
Sample Depth (feeO: Start Time:

PurSc Method

Field Measurements

Time Cum Volume
(sal.)

pH (udis) E.C.
(urnhosicm)

Temp€rature
(Dee. F)

Color
[Visual)

Other

tJ  lcr 2.5 ?.5 6.@ 796 Clear No sheen
sl lt2s
odor

1325 5 t t 6.67 741 62.4
I.'JS 7.5 2.5 o. /) 7& 61.8

Srbmenible Pump
Baller

Centritueal huno
Well Wizard

Dnocr
Pne urnatic Dspl. hrmp

Samp:le Melhod

Sruface Sampler
Baller
Dpoer

Well Wizard
Fultz RrmD

Well Integrity: OK; initial bailer clear, no sheen, H2S odor.

Remarks: DFH sampled l6(D 2VOA and I amber liter.

Sample Locatior/L D.: MW- 7



HOEXTER CONSULTING INC. Groundwarer Sampling Field I-og

Prqiecl Grimit, 1970 Seminary Ave, Oakland, CA. project No.: E_10_lE-391E
Client: D. Gnmit c/o A_ ItMarca Date: JanuarJr 27, 2{104
Project Manager: D. F. Hoexter Sample t ocatiodl.D.: M\ry- g
Sampler: J. Fors]ihc, D. Hoexter lnb lD.:

Casing Diameter: 2 inch 3 inch 4 inch 6 inch Other

Depth of Well (feet): zO Calculated hllge Volume (gal): 10.4
Depth to Warer (feer): 4.26 Actual purged Volume (gal): 1ff
Sample Depth (feet): Start Time:

Field Measuements

Time Cum Volume
(sal.)

pH (units) E.C-
(umhosicm)

Temp€rature
(Des. F)

Color
(Visual)

Other

1358 2.5 6.X t83 58.5 Clear No sheen
or odort4ry) 5 2.5 1.U 225 5't.9 Tan

1416 't.5 2.5 7.10 247 57.7
1423 l0.o z-5 7. t2 244

Ptrge M€thod

Baller
_ Srb-"t"lble fu-p Ceot itugut hmp Dpp", Oth"r
Pneumatic Displ. htmp

Well Wizard

Sample Method

Baller Well Wizard
Surface Sampler Dpper F,rlt" prrr* Otlr",

Well Integrity: OK; initial bailer clear, no product or sheen, no dor.

Remarks: Sampled by JF 1458, 2 VOA and 1 amber liter.

Signature:

Volumes Per.Unil l,eo glh Sele.t d Well Cnsm
Well CasiDg
LD. (inch€s)

Cutic
Gal/ft. FVft UM UFI

t , ) 0.@18 0.0123 l.l.t0 o3475
2.O 0.1632 0.02 | 8 2.427 0.6174
3.0 o_3672 0.o191 4.56t) 1.390
4.0 0.6528 0.67J 8.107 2.47rO
6.0 1A690 0.1963 r 8.240

Samole Locationil.D.: MW- 8



HOEXTER CONSULTING INC. Groundwater Sampling Field Log

Projecl Grimit, l97O Seminary Ave, Oakland, CA. Proiect No.: E- 10- lE-391E
Client D. Grimit c/o A. LaMarca Date: January 27, ZX)4
hojeci Manager: D. F. Hoexter Sample Locationi I.D.: Mvl/- 9
Sampler: J. Forsythc, D. Hoexter hb ID . :

Casing Diameter: 2 inch 3 inch

Depth of Well (feet): 20

4 inch 6 inch Other

Calculated Purge Volume (gal): 5.6
Depth to Water (feet): 11.72 Actrul Rused Volume (gal): 4.0
Sample Depth (feet): Start Time:

Field Measurements

Time Cum Volume
(eal.)

pH (units) E.C.
(umhos/cm)

Temperature
tDee- F)

Color
&isual)

Other

I  101 l . J 1.5 6.6 u2 59.1
1 1 1 0 1.5 6.9 a7r 633 Sl cloudy
tt12 4,0 t .0 6.72 8&t 63;7 II2S odor

2" Bladder Punp

hrge Method

Bailer Well Wizard

2" lladdcr Pump

Sanole Method

Bailer Well Wizard

Submersiblc hrmp Centrifugal Pump Dppe r Orher

I
I
I
I
I

Surface Samnler Fultz hrmD

Well Integrity: OK. No odor product or sheen on initial bailer extraction.

Remarks: < 3' water following 4.O gal purge; allowed well to recharge as much as possible, then DFH
sampled I7AJ,ZVOA and I amber liter.

C\ -.--)-r .
Signature: \ 

) ---'l+ I+-+

Volumes Per Unil l€ngth SelecledWcll Casinq Damelerc-Vot[mes per Unit IrDqth
Well Casing
I.D. (iiches)

Cubic
Gal/ft, R/ft UM UFt

1 .5 0.0918 0.0123 t.140 o3475
2.O 0.t632 0.{Dr8 2.47 0.61',78
3_0 oi672 0.0491 4 . O L390
4.O 0.6528 0.6/3 8.107 2.4710
6.0 1.,1690 0.1963 14.240 5.560

Samole Locatior/1.D.: MW- 9
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
I l0 2nd Avenue SoutL #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

Telephon€ i 925'798-1620 F ax :925-19a-r622
websit€: www.'n cirpb€ll.com E nail, main@mccanpbell.corn

Workorder: 0401349

February 04, 2004

Dear David:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 9 analyzed samples from your #E-10-IE-391E; Grimit project,

2). a QC report for tbe above sanples

3). a copy ofthe chain ofcustody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions please contact me- Mccampbell Aralytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Hoexter Consulting Eng. Geology

734 Torreya Court

Palo Alto, CA 943034160

Client Project ID: #E-l0JE-391E; Grirnit Date Sampled: 0l/27104

DateReceived: 0l/29104

Client Contact: David Hoexter DateReDorted; 02/04/04

Client P.0.: DateCormleted: 02104/04

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
I l0 2rd Avcnue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 945t1-5560

Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798'1622
websire: www-mcanpbell.com E-mil: ma;r@mca'rybell.coln

Hoexter Consulting Eng. Geology

734 Toneya Court

Palo Alto, CA 94303-4160

Client Project ID: #E-l0JE-391E; Grimjt Dale Sampled 0I/27/04

Date Received: 01/29104

Client Contact: David Hoexter Dat€ Extracted: 0l /31 /04-02/02/04

Client P.O,: Date Anallzed: 0l l3l 104-02/02104

Gasoline Range (C6-Cl2) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
Ertraction melbod: SW5030B Amlyricat nEthods: StV802lB/80t5Crn Woft Oriler o4ot349

bb lD Client lD Matrix TPH(s) MIBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF % s s

001A MW-l 21,000,a,h ND<250 I600 1500 I  100 1200 50 123

002A MW-2 I 80 ,a ND l 0 ND t 0 I

003A MW-3 85.b ND ND ND 0.87 0.57 120

004A MW-4 I l00,a,h ND<10 350 t 0 ) 1 5.0 2

0054 MW-5 7600,a ND<400 220 50 460 290 l 0

006A MW-6 ?600,a ND<80 42Q 20 t70 180 2

007A MW-7 3000,a ND<90 350 l 5 t3 l 8 5

008A MW-8 ND ND ND ND ND ND l l 8

009A 820,a ND<2U ) 4 2.6 35 35 2 124

Repofthg Lim;t fo. DF:l;
ND nFans not det€cled at or

above lhe rcponint limit

50 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 I vgL
S NA NA NA NA NA NA I mdKB

* waler and vapor samPlet and all TCLP & SPLP e*tract. 
"'. 

..pon- in upi]iiliiiile/sotid samptes in mg/kg, wipe samples in Fglwrpe,
product/ojl/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chmmatogram; sanple peak coelutes witb sunogate peak.

+The following descriptions ofthc TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and Mccampbel) Anat),tical is not responsible for lheir inlerpreralonr a)
unmodafied or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) healier gasolinc range compounds arc significant(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fiaclion) are significanl; d) gasoline range compounds having broad Jhromatognph;i pcaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; €) TPH pattem that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (sroddard solvent /mineral spi;t?); f) one (o a few isotated non-larget
peaks Present; g) strongly a8ed Sasoline or diesel mnge compounds arc signi6canr; h) lighter rhan water immiscibte sh€€n/producr is present; i) tiquid
sample that contains greater than -2 vol. % seditnent;i) reponing limir raisei due lo high MTBE content; k) TpH pa(em thar does not appear lo be
denved from BasoLne (a! iat ion gas). m) no recognizablc p.f lem

DHS Certification No. I 644 .. 
p- 

eng"f u nydelius, Lab Manager



McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
ll0 2r Av€nue South, dD7, )':rcheco, CA 945t3-5560

Teleplone i 925-?98-1620 Fax : t25'798'1622
Websile: www.rrcarpbell.con E-Dil: min@'rrcanpbell.om
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Hoexter Consulting Eng. Geology

734 Toneya Court

Palo AIto, CA 94303-4160

Client Proiect ID: #E-10-IE-39lE: Gdmit Date Sampled: 0l/27104

Date Received: 0l/29104

Client Contact: David Hoexter Date Extracted: 0l /29 104

Client P.O.: Date Arlalyzed: 0l /34104

Petroleum Oil & Grease with Silica Gel Clean-Up*
Analrrical n*dl(xls; SM5520B/F Work Ordcr 0401349

Lab lD Client ID Matrix POG DF %ss

0401349-001C MW.I 220,h I N/A

0401J49-002c MW-2 ND N/A

040|]4t403C MW-3 ND N1A

0401149-004c MW-4 N/A

0401149-005c MW-5 ND N/A

0401149-006c MW4 ND N/A

0401349-007c MW-7 ND N/A

0401149-008c MW-8 ND

0401349-009c MW-9 ND

Reporting Lirnit for DF =l;
ND m€ans not detected at or

above the reporting limit

5.0 rnglL

S NA NA

* water sampl€s arc teported in mB/L, soil/sludg€/solid samples in .g/kg, wipe sarnples in nlg/rrlp-, p."ducv",lffi us liquid samplei in mg/L-

DF = dilulion factor (may be raised to dilule target anal)le or rnakix interference).

f surlogate diluled out ofrange or not applicable lo this sample.

ts) sample ex(ract repeatedly cleated up wilh silica 8el until constant IR resuh achieved; h) a lighter than waler immisciblc shcen/product is present; i)
liquid sample that contains great€r than -2 vot.70 sediment_

DHS Certification No. 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
110 2nd Avcnw So h, #D7, Paclcco, CA 94551-5560

T€lelhon€ : 9?5-79 8- 1620 F^x:9251981622
websile: wwe.tuarpbell.cofr ErEil: rDin@rnccampbell.com

Hoexter Consulting Eng. Geology

734 Torreya Coud

Palo AIto, CA 94303-4160

ClientProjectID: #E-l0JE-391E: Grimjt Date Sampled: 0l/27104

Date Receiv€d: 0l /29104

Client Contact: David Hoexter Date Extracted: 0l/31/04

Client P,O.: Date Analyzed: 0l /3 | /04

Halogeoated Volatile Organics by p&T and GC-ELCD (8010 Basic Target List)*
Exfi_action Method: SW5o30B Analyricat Method: SW8o2 | B work order: 04ot 349

Lab ID 0401349-001B0401349-0028 0401349-0038 0401349-0048
Reporting Limit for

DF =l
Client ID Mr,Y- I MW-2 MW-3 MW-4

Matrix
DF r00 t l 0 S

Compound Concentration Itgxg pdL

Bromodichloronelhane ND<50 ND ND ND<5 O NA 0.5
Bromofom ND<50 ND ND ND<5.0 NA 0.5
Bromomelhane ND<50 ND ND ND.5.0 NA 0.5
Carbon Tetrachloride ND<50 ND ND Nr5.0 NA 0.5
Chlorobenzen€ ND<50 ND ND ND<5.0 NA 0.5
Chloroethane ND<50 ND Nt) ND<5.0 NA 0.5
Z-Chloroethyl vrnyl ether ND<50 ND ND ND<5.0 NA 0.5
LhloK)lorm ND<50 ND NT) ND<5.0 NA 0.5
Chlorcmelhane ND<50 ND ND ND--5.0 NA 0.5
Dibromochloromethane ND<50 ND ND ND<5.0 NA 0.5
I ,2 -Dich loroben zene ND<50 ND ND 4 l NA 0.5
I ,3 -Dichlorobenzene ND<50 ND ND l l NA 0.5
I ,4-Dich lorobenzene ND<50 ND ND 9.1 NA 0.5
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND<50 NT, ND ND.5.0 NA 0.5
I,I -Dichloroethane ND<50 ND ND ND<5.0 NA 0.5
l,z-Urcllloroethane ND<50 ND ND<5.0 NA 0.5
I , 1 -Dichloroelh€ne ND<50 ND ND ND<5.0 NA 0.5
cis-1,2-Dichlorcethene ND<50 8.9 ND 370 NA 0.5
trans- | ,2 -Dichloroethene ND<50 ND ND 25 NA 0.5
I ,2-Dich loropropane _ ND<50 ND ND ND<5.0
cE-!.]!S!!qSprgpene ND<50 ND ND ND<5.0 NA
trans- l ,J -Drc h loropropene ND<50 ND ND ND<5.0 NA 0.5
Merhylene chloride ND<50 ND ND ND<5.0 NA 0.5
I ,l ,2,2-Tetrach toroeth ane ND<50 ND ND ND<5.0 NA 0.5
Tetrachloroethene ND<50 ND ND ND<5.0 NA 0.5
l,l,l -Trichloroethane ND<50 ND ND NB5.O NA 0.5
1,1,2-Trichloroethanc ND<50 ND ND tz NA 0.5
Trichloroethene ND<50 9.4 ND NA 0.5
Trichlorofl uoromethane ND<50 ND ND ND<5.0 NA 0.5
Vinyl Chloride I ND<50 ND ND 3 r 0 NA

Surrosaie Recoveries aYo)
%SS: r t0 I  l l U 4 I t2

Comments j ,h h
t w a t € r a n d w p o r 5 a m p | e s a n d a l | T c L P & s P L P e * ( ' " " 8 , . u , p " '
produc/oil/non-aqucous liquid samples in mg/L.

ND means not detected above the reportinB limit; N/A m€ans anal)re nol applicablc ro this analysis_

4 sunogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak.

1) lighter lhan water immiscible sheen/Product is present; i) liqlrid sample thal contains grea(er than -2 vol. % sedimcnt; j) sample diluted due to htgh
)rganic contentl  k) reponinq l imrt rasied duc to rnsuff icienr c,mnt. ,-^,,^l

DHS Certification No. 1644 gngela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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IVIcCampbell Analytical, Inc.
I l0 2nd Avenue Soutb, rDT, Pacheco, CA 9{551_5560

T€lepho're: 925-798-1620 F lx :925 -798-1622
website: www.mccanpb€ll.com E-nrail: nrrin@mccadpb€ll.conr
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HQexter Consulting Eng. Geology

734 Toneya Court

Palo Alto, CA 94303-4160

Client Proiect ID: #E-l0lE-391E: Grimit Date Sampled: 0l/27l04

Date Received: 01/29104

Client Contact: David Iloexter Date Extacted: 0l13l 104-02/02/04

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 0l /31 /04-Q2/02/04

Ilalogenated Volatile Organics by P&T and GC-ELCD (8010 Basic Target List)*
Extaction Melhod: SW5030B Annllrical Merhod: SWSO2IB Wo* Order 040t349

Lab ID 0401349-005B0401349-0068 0401349-0078 040t349-0088
Reporting Limit for

DF =lClient ID MW-5 MW{ MW-7 MW-8

Matrix
DF l 0 5 l 0 s

Compound Concentralion IlgK8 rgL
Bromodichloromethane ND<5.0 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND NA 0.5
Bmmoform ND<5,0 N82,5 ND<5.0 ND NA 0.5
Bmmomethane ND<5.0 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND NA 0.5
Carbon Tetrachloride ND<5,0 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND NA 0.5
Chlorobenzcne ND<5.0 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND NA 0.5
Chloro€than€ ND<5.0 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND NA 0,5
?{!&ryq!rl Yi!v!g!gr-. ND<5.0 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND NA 0,5
Chloroform ND<5 O ND<2.5 Nl>.s.0 ND NA 0.5
Chloromethane ND<5.0 ND<2.5 ND<5 O Nt) NA 0.5
Dibromochloromethane ND<5.0 ND<2,5 ND<5.0 ND NA 0.5
I ,2 -Dichlorobenzene ND<5 O NIX2.5 ND<5.0 ND NA 0.5
| ,J -Dich Iorobenzene ND<5.0 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND NA 0.5
I ,41)ich lorobenzen€ ND<5.0 ND<z.5 ND<5.0 ND NA 0.5
Dichlorodi fluoromethane ND<5 O ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND NA 0.5
I,| -D;chloroethane NB5.O ND<.5 ND<5.0 ND NA 0.5
1 ,2-Dich loroelhane ND<5.0 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND NA 0.5
l , l  -Dichloroethene ND<5 O ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND NA 0.5
cis- 1 ,2 -Dich loroethene ND<5 O 8.4 l l 0 4 . Q NA 0.5
trans- 1.2-Dichloro€thenc ND<5.0 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND NA 0.5
I ,2-Dichloropropane ND<5.0 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND NA 0,5
cis- I .J - Dich loropropene ND<5.0 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND NA 0,5

ND<5.0 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND NA u.b
Methylene chloride ND<5-0 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND NA 0.5
I , I ,2,2-Tetrach loroelhane ND<5.0 ND<z.5 ND<5.0 ND NA
Tetrachloroethene ND<5.0 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 3.1 NA 0.5
1 , | ,l -Trich loro€thane ND<5.0 ND<2.5 ND<5-0 ND NA
l , 1 ,2-Trichloro€thane ND<5.0 l 3 ND<5 -Q ND NA
Trichloroethene ND<5.0 ND<2 5 20 3 . 1 NA 0.5
't

ND<5.0 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND NA 0.5
VinvlChloride ND<5.0 ND NA 0.5

Surrogate Recoveries (Y")
%SS: I  1 4 91 l l t 3

Comments

* v,/at€r and vaPor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in Fg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in pg/kg, wipe sarnples in pglwipe,
productorl/non-aqumus liquid samples in mg/L.

ND means not detected above rhe reporting limit; N/A mcans anal)1e no1 applicable ro lhis analysis.

4 surog?t€ diluted out ofrange or sufioBate co€lutes with another peak.

h) lighter than watcr imnriscible sh€en/product is present; i) liqujd sample thal coDtajns greater Ihan -2 vol. % sedjment; j) sample dituted due to high
)rganic contcnt; k) reporting limit rasied due to insufficient sample amount.

DIIS Certihcation No. 1644

I
i

h Angela RYdclius, Lab Manager
L --7\T- -
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
I l0 2nd Arcnw South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553_5560

Telephone : 925-?9 E- | 620 F^x: 925- 198-1622
websnej www.mccampbell.com E'trEil: maiD@rKc.dpbell com

I
I
I
I
T

Hoexter Consulting Eng- Geology

734 Torreya Court

Palo Alto, CA 94303-4160

Client Project ID: #E-I0JE-3918; Grimit Date Sampled: 0l/27104

Date Received: 0l/29l04

Client Contact: David Hoexter Date Extmcted: 0l 13l 104-02/02/04

Client P.O,: Date Analyzed: 0l/31104-02/02104

Halogenated Volatile Organics by P&T and GC-ELCD (8010 Basic Target List)*
E{raction MetlDd: SW50I0B Artat}rjcal Merhod: Sw802 I B Work Order: 0401 349

Lab ID 0401349-009B
Reporting Lirnit for

DF =lClient ID MW-9

Matrix
DF t 0 s

Comnound Concentratioo ttgry.g rgL
Bromodichloromethane ND<5.0 NA 0.5
Bromoform ND<5 O NA 0.5
Bromomethane ND<5.0 NA 0.5
Cafbon Tetrachloride ND<5.0 NA 0-5
Chlorobenzene ND<5.0 NA 0.5
Chloroethane ND<5.0 NA 0.5
2'Chloroethyl  v inyl  e lher ND<5,0 NA 0.5
Chloroform Nr5.0 NA 0.5
Chloromethane ND<5.0 NA 0.5
Dibromochloromethane ND<5.0 NA 0.5
I ,2 -Dichlorobenzene ND<5.0 NA 0.5
I ,3 -Dich Ioroben zene ND<5,0 NA 0.5
I ,4-Dich lorobenz-ene ND<5.0 NA 0.5
Dichlorodi0uoromcthane ND<5.0 NA 0.5
|,I -Dichloro€lhane ND<5.0 NA 0.5
I :-Dich loro€thane Nr5.0 NA 0.5
I , I -D ichloroerhene ND<5.0 NA 0.5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND<5.0 NA 0.5
trans- I ,2-Dich loroethene ND<5.0 NA 0-5
I ,2 -Dichloropropane ND<5,0 NA 0.5
1s:1 3:DlgllgrlqPrypgtl ND<5.0 NA 0.5
trans- 1,3-Dichloroprcplne ND<5.0 NA 0.5
Methylene chlo.ide ND<5.0 NA 0.5
l , 1 ,2,2-T€trachloroethane ND<5,0 NA 0,5
Tetrachloroethene ND<5,0 NA 0.5
I ,I , 1 -Trichloroethane ND<5.0 NA 0.5
I , I ,2-Trich loroethane ND<5.0 NA 0.5
Trichloroethene IJt

Trichlorofluorcm€thane I

Y!rylqllg{ide I

lq.!.o I
Np:i.q __l
Np<5.0 i

Surrc,sate Recoveries

:
-- '- j
(o/"\

----- -l

_l
NA l-[A-_l

F]

0.5
0.5------:-=

%SS: 112

Comments j
' water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are rcpoded in IB/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in pg/kg, wipe sarnples in pglwipe,
producroil/non-aqumus liquid samples in mg/L-

ND means not detect€d above the rcponing limit; N/A means anal)4e not applicablc to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out ofrange or surrogate coelures wilh another p€ak.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that co,rtains greater than -2 vol. % sedim€nt;j) sample diluted due to high
organic contenr; k) reponing limit rasied due to insu!ficienr sample amount.

DHS Certification No. 1644 $ngcla Rydelius, Lab Managcr
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,i# VcCamnAell Aralltical, Inc.
ll0 znd Avcriuc Soulh, tD7, Pacheco, CA 94553_5560

Teleplone : 925'79 E- I 6:0 F ar :925-'798-1622
E mil:

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

lratrix: W Wo*Order: 0401349

EPA Melhod: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchlD:10142 Spiked Sample lD: 0401348-001A

Sample Spiked MS' I,4SD' MS-MSD- tcs LCSD -CS.LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%

p9/L pg/L % Rec, o/o Rec. % RPD % Rec. % Rec. % RPD High

TPH(btex)r ND 60 104 99.7 3-85 93.5 88 .J 70 130

MTBE 38 .15 l 0 NR NR NR 102 97.9 4 .01 '70 t30

tsenzene ND l 0 t 05 105 0 99.6 97.9 l_76 10 t30

Toluen€ ND l 0 l 0 l l 0 l 0 102 r 0 l 1 .36 70 I l 0

Ethylbenzene ND t 0 107 r04 z .6 l 106 104 1 .87 70 t30

Xylen€s ND 30 96.1 92.3 4.24 l0'7 t07 U 70 130

%SSl 100 l 0 103 103 0 I  l 0 t09 1 .25
'to 130

All target compounds in the Method Blankofthis extractio$ batch were ND less than the method RL with lhe following exceptions:

NONE

= Matix SFJike Duplicale;LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory ConlrolSamPle

Recovery = 1O0 ' (Lls€ample) / (Amount Spaked); RPD = 100 ' (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) / 2).

MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may nol be near 10O% orthe RPOS near 0ol. if: a) tre sample is inhor$og€nous AND contains signific€nt concenhations of
relative to the amount spiked, or b) if that speciftc samde matrix interteres wilh spike reco\,€ry.

TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FlO.

cluttered ciromatogram; sample peak coelutes with sunogale peak.

= not enough sample lo pedorm maldx spike and malrix spike duplicate.
= analyb c;ncentralion in sample exceed! spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2( spike smounl lor weler matrix or sample dit0ted due io high matrix or

DHS Certification No. I 644 i l eerec om.",
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
I lO 2nd Avenue Souih, ,D7, Pache@, CA 94551-5560

Teteplonc : 925-798 16?0 Fax : 925-798 1622
Websiler ww.rccarpbell.con E-na'l: Ein@lnccanpbcll com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SM552OB/F

Matrix: W Workorder: 0401349

I
I
I
I
I
,

I
I
I

EPA Method: SM5520B/F Extfaction: PRHEN,,|-SGT BatchtD:10.117 Spiked Sample lD: N/A

Sample Spiked t4s' MSD' [,ts-MsD- LCS LCSD -CS.LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%

mg/L mg/L % Rec. % Rec, % RPD % Rec. % Rec. % RPD High

POC N/A 100 N/A N/A N/A 99 98 | . 02 10 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank ofthis extraction batch , 'ere ND less than lhe method RLvith the fouowing exceptions:

NONE

Recovery = 100 ' (Ms-S3mple) / (Annunt Spiked); RPO = 100 ' (MS - MSD) / ((Ms r [_4sD) / 2).

MS and / or MSD spike recoveries maynot be near 100% or lhe RPDS near 0ol. if: a) th€ sample is inhomogenous AND conlains significant concenkalions ot
relative io lhe amounl spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix intederes with spike recoverv.

N/A = nolenough sampl€ to perform matrax spike and matdx spike duolicate.
NR = analyte concentraton in sampt€ exceeds spike amount for soil malrir or exceeds 2( spik€ amount for water matlx or sampl€ diluted du€ to high matrix or

DIIS Certification No. 1644 TL ea.,ec om"".
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
l l0  2rd Alenoe Sout l r .  fD7,  Pacheco, CA 9455J-5i60

Tctcphone : 9?5-?9E 1620 l'ax I 925-?98_1622
Wcbsite: wv.Dccahpbell.com Ejnail: main@nccampbell corn

QC SUMMAIIY REPORT FOR sw802lB

Matrix: W WoftOrder 0401349

I
I
T

EPA Method: sw8021B Extraction: sw5o3oB BatchlD: 10147 Spiked sample lD: 0401347-0054

Sample Spiked r\rs* i/sD' MS-MSD LcS LCSD LCS.LCSDAcceptance Criteria (o/")

Low Highpg/L pg/L '/o Rec o/, Rec. % RPD V. Rec. o/o Rec. % RPD

Chlorobenzene

l- l -Dich loroethene

Trichloroethene

%SSl

ND<50 t 0 85.5 82.5 3.5? 82.9

9 2 8

76

74.3

88

71

93.8

l  t . 0

5 .3  !

5.39

2.94

?0 r30

70 130

70 130

70 130

ND<50

8r.00

t 0 90.7

89.7

89.6

87.4

| .22

2.60I O

96 l 0 9 r . 8 93.4 1 . 7 3 966

All targel compounds in lhe Method Blark ofthis €xtraclion batch rvere ND less than the method RL wilh thc following exceptions:

NONE

MS = Matix SFike; MSO = Matrix Spike Dupicaie; LCS = Labo.atoay Control Sample; LCSD = Laboralory ControlSample Duplicate; RPD =
Devialion

Recovery = 100 ' (Ms-Sampre) / (Amo{rnr Spiked)t RpD = 100. ([4S - N4SD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

' [,lS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near'100% or lhe RPDS near 0% if: a) lhe sample is inhomogenous AND contains signilicant concenkations of
relative to lhe arnount spaked, or b) if that specitic sample matdx inlederes wilh spike recovery

= not enough 9ample 10 perform matr,x spike and mal x spike dupticEte.
NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike ahountfor goilmatrix orerceeds 2x spike amounl for water maldx ot sample diluted due to high malix or

exlraction solvents such as methvlene chloride and in the method blank at low levels.

DHS Certif rcation No. 1644 ,)rE- oo,oro^,",
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